
## 🇵🇱 Polski 

 

**INFORMACJE O BEZPIECZEŃSTWIE PRODUKTU** 

zgodne z Rozporządzeniem (UE) 2023/988 w sprawie ogólnego bezpieczeństwa produktów (GPSR) 

 

**1. Identyfikacja produktu** 

* **Nazwa handlowa:** LENOR Perełki Zapachowe Do Prania 195g Rubinowy Jaśmin / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Rodzaj produktu:** Perfumowane perełki zapachowe do prania (dodatek zapachowy do 
detergentów) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Postać:** Małe, twarde, kolorowe perełki zapachowe w zamykanym opakowaniu z tworzywa 
sztucznego 

* **Przewidywany użytkownik:** Konsument (użytkownik domowy) 

 

**2. Przewidziane zastosowanie** 

* Produkt przeznaczony **wyłącznie do użytku domowego** jako dodatek zapachowy do prania 
tkanin. 

* Stosować zgodnie z instrukcją na opakowaniu, poprzez wsypanie perełek **bezpośrednio do bębna 
pralki** przed włożeniem prania. 

* **Nie stosować do innych celów** (np. jako odświeżacz powietrza luzem w pomieszczeniach, w 
odkurzaczach, na grzejnikach, w kominkach zapachowych itp.). 

 

**3. Grupy użytkowników i osoby szczególnie narażone** 

* Produkt przeznaczony do użycia przez **osoby dorosłe**. 

* **Nie jest przeznaczony dla dzieci.** 

* Osoby o **wrażliwej skórze, skłonnościach do alergii** lub z rozpoznaną nadwrażliwością na 
substancje zapachowe powinny zachować szczególną ostrożność (np. ograniczyć kontakt ze 
skoncentrowanym produktem, używać rękawic ochronnych, w razie potrzeby zaprzestać stosowania). 

* Należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na **małe dzieci, osoby z zaburzeniami poznawczymi oraz 
zwierzęta domowe** – ryzyko połknięcia lub kontaktu z oczami. 

 

**4. Główne zagrożenia związane z użytkowaniem** 



* **Ryzyko połknięcia / zadławienia:** Małe, kolorowe perełki mogą być mylone przez dzieci z 
cukierkami. Połknięcie może spowodować podrażnienie przewodu pokarmowego, nudności, wymioty, 
biegunkę; istnieje również ryzyko zachłyśnięcia i zadławienia. 

* **Ryzyko podrażnienia oczu i skóry:** Koncentrat substancji zapachowych może powodować 
podrażnienie oczu w przypadku kontaktu. U niektórych osób może powodować podrażnienie skóry lub 
reakcje alergiczne (zaczerwienienie, świąd, wysypka). 

* **Ryzyko reakcji alergicznych:** Produkt zawiera mieszaninę substancji zapachowych; u osób 
uczulonych na określone komponenty mogą wystąpić alergiczne reakcje skórne lub podrażnienie dróg 
oddechowych (np. kaszel, dyskomfort zapachowy przy nadmiernym dozowaniu). 

* **Zagrożenia środowiskowe:** Produkt w formie skoncentrowanej **nie powinien być 
niekontrolowanie uwalniany do środowiska** (wylewany do zlewu, toalety, rozrzucany na zewnątrz 
itp.). Niewłaściwa utylizacja może sprzyjać obciążeniu środowiska substancjami zapachowymi. 

* **Ryzyko niewłaściwego przechowywania:** Otwarte lub uszkodzone opakowanie zwiększa ryzyko 
kontaktu dzieci i zwierząt z produktem. Narażenie na wysoką temperaturę lub wilgoć może skutkować 
zbrylaniem perełek, uszkodzeniem opakowania i przypadkowym rozsypaniem. 

 

**5. Instrukcje bezpiecznego użytkowania** 

* Zawsze przeczytać etykietę i stosować produkt zgodnie z instrukcją producenta. 

* Wsypywać perełki **bezpośrednio do pustego bębna pralki**, przed włożeniem ubrań. 

* **Nie wsypywać perełek do szufladki na detergenty** ani do suszarki bębnowej. 

* Nie używać produktu do prania ręcznego, jeśli producent na etykiecie nie przewiduje takiego 
zastosowania. 

* **Nie przekraczać zalecanej dawki** – nadmierna ilość produktu może zwiększać ryzyko podrażnień 
oraz niepotrzebnie obciążać środowisko. 

* Unikać bezpośredniego, długotrwałego kontaktu perełek ze skórą – w razie potrzeby używać rękawic 
ochronnych. 

* **Nie wdychać celowo oparów ani pyłu** z perełek, nie zgniatać ich w rękach. 

* Po użyciu produktu dokładnie zamknąć opakowanie i umyć ręce. 

* Nie mieszać z innymi preparatami chemicznymi poza typowymi środkami do prania zgodnie z ich 
przeznaczeniem. 

 

**6. Środki zapobiegające narażeniu dzieci i osób wrażliwych** 

* Przechowywać **zawsze poza zasięgiem i wzrokiem dzieci**. 

* **Nie przelewać / nie przesypywać produktu do innych pojemników**, w szczególności do opakowań 
po żywności lub napojach. 



* Nie pozostawiać otwartego opakowania w miejscach dostępnych dla dzieci (np. na podłodze, nisko 
na półkach, przy pralce). 

* W razie stwierdzenia objawów podrażnienia lub reakcji alergicznej u domowników – zaprzestać 
stosowania produktu i w razie potrzeby skonsultować się z lekarzem. 

 

**7. Bezpieczne przechowywanie i transport w warunkach domowych** 

* Przechowywać w **oryginalnym, szczelnie zamkniętym opakowaniu**. 

* Przechowywać w **suchym, chłodnym miejscu**, z dala od źródeł ciepła i bezpośredniego 
nasłonecznienia. 

* Nie przechowywać w pobliżu żywności, pasz, napojów ani artykułów dziecięcych. 

* W czasie przenoszenia i transportu domowego **unikać uszkodzenia opakowania** i rozsypania 
perełek. 

 

**8. Postępowanie w sytuacjach awaryjnych** 

* **Połknięcie:** **Nie wywoływać wymiotów.** Wypłukać usta wodą. Zapewnić dostęp do świeżego 
powietrza, obserwować objawy (ból brzucha, nudności, wymioty). **Niezwłocznie skontaktować się z 
lekarzem lub ośrodkiem toksykologicznym, pokazując opakowanie produktu.** 

* **Kontakt z oczami:** Ostrożnie płukać oczy czystą, letnią wodą przez kilka minut, przy szeroko 
rozwartych powiekach. Jeżeli poszkodowany nosi soczewki kontaktowe i można je łatwo usunąć – 
zdjąć je i kontynuować płukanie. W przypadku utrzymującego się podrażnienia / bólu oczu – 
skontaktować się z lekarzem. 

* **Kontakt ze skórą:** Usunąć zanieczyszczone części garderoby. Umyć dokładnie skórę wodą z 
łagodnym środkiem myjącym. W razie wystąpienia wysypki, zaczerwienienia, świądu lub innych 
objawów alergii – zasięgnąć porady lekarza i nie używać ponownie produktu. 

* **Zachłyśnięcie / zadławienie u dziecka:** **Niezwłocznie wezwać pomoc medyczną (numer 
alarmowy 112).** Postępować zgodnie z zaleceniami dyspozytora medycznego. 

* **Rozsypanie produktu:** Unikać wdychania pyłu. Zgarnąć perełki mechanicznie (np. miotłą, 
szufelką), a pozostałości zebrać wilgotną ściereczką. **Nie zmiatać do kratki ściekowej, nie spłukiwać 
dużych ilości do kanalizacji.** Zebrane odpady przekazać do utylizacji zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. 

 

**9. Utylizacja produktu i opakowania** 

* **Nie wyrzucać produktu wraz z odpadami komunalnymi w sposób niekontrolowany.** 

* Małe, resztkowe ilości produktu można zużyć zgodnie z przeznaczeniem podczas prania. 

* Większe ilości niewykorzystanego produktu oraz opakowanie należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi 
przepisami dotyczącymi odpadów komunalnych i opakowaniowych. 



* Opróżnione, czyste opakowania z tworzywa sztucznego można, o ile lokalne zasady na to pozwalają, 
oddać do selektywnej zbiórki odpadów (frakcja tworzywa sztucznego). 

 

**10. Dodatkowe informacje** 

* Produkt **nie jest zabawką, nie jest żywnością i nie jest kosmetykiem** – nie stosować 
bezpośrednio na skórę, włosy ani ciało. 

* W przypadku jakichkolwiek wątpliwości dotyczących bezpiecznego użytkowania należy zapoznać się 
z informacjami na opakowaniu i/lub skontaktować się z podmiotem odpowiedzialnym wskazanym na 
etykiecie. 

* W razie rozbieżności pomiędzy niniejszym dokumentem a informacjami zamieszczonymi na 
oryginalnej etykiecie produktu, **pierwszeństwo mają dane i ostrzeżenia producenta na 
opakowaniu.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇬🇧 English 

 

**PRODUCT SAFETY INFORMATION** 

in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/988 on the general product safety (GPSR) 

 

**1. Product Identification** 

* **Trade Name:** LENOR Perełki Zapachowe Do Prania 195g Rubinowy Jaśmin / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Product Type:** Scented laundry beads (fragrance additive for detergents) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Form:** Small, hard, coloured scented beads in a resealable plastic package 

* **Intended User:** Consumer (household user) 

 

**2. Intended Use** 

* The product is intended **exclusively for household use** as a fragrance additive for washing 
fabrics. 

* Use according to the instructions on the packaging, by pouring the beads **directly into the washing 
machine drum** before adding laundry. 

* **Do not use for other purposes** (e.g., as a loose room air freshener, in vacuum cleaners, on 
radiators, in scented wax burners, etc.). 



 

**3. User Groups and Particularly Vulnerable Persons** 

* The product is intended for use by **adults**. 

* **It is not intended for children.** 

* Persons with **sensitive skin, allergic tendencies**, or recognized hypersensitivity to fragrances 
should exercise particular caution (e.g., limit contact with the concentrated product, use protective 
gloves, discontinue use if necessary). 

* Particular attention should be paid to **small children, persons with cognitive impairment, and 
pets** – risk of ingestion or eye contact. 

 

**4. Main Hazards Associated with Use** 

* **Risk of Ingestion / Choking:** Small, coloured beads may be mistaken for sweets by children. 
Ingestion may cause irritation of the digestive tract, nausea, vomiting, diarrhoea; there is also a risk of 
aspiration and choking. 

* **Risk of Eye and Skin Irritation:** The concentrated fragrance substance may cause eye irritation 
upon contact. In some individuals, it may cause skin irritation or allergic reactions (redness, itching, 
rash). 

* **Risk of Allergic Reactions:** The product contains a mixture of fragrances; allergic skin reactions 
or respiratory irritation (e.g., cough, olfactory discomfort with excessive dosing) may occur in 
individuals allergic to specific components. 

* **Environmental Hazards:** The product in concentrated form **should not be released 
uncontrollably into the environment** (poured down the sink, toilet, scattered outdoors, etc.). 
Improper disposal may contribute to environmental burden from fragrances. 

* **Risk of Improper Storage:** Open or damaged packaging increases the risk of children and 
animals coming into contact with the product. Exposure to high temperature or moisture may result in 
bead clumping, package damage, and accidental spillage. 

 

**5. Instructions for Safe Use** 

* Always read the label and use the product according to the manufacturer's instructions. 

* Pour the beads **directly into the empty washing machine drum** before adding clothes. 

* **Do not pour the beads into the detergent dispenser drawer** or into a tumble dryer. 

* Do not use the product for hand washing unless the manufacturer specifies such use on the label. 

* **Do not exceed the recommended dose** – excessive amounts of the product may increase the 
risk of irritation and unnecessarily burden the environment. 

* Avoid direct, prolonged contact of the beads with the skin – use protective gloves if necessary. 



* **Do not intentionally inhale vapours or dust** from the beads, do not crush them in your hands. 

* Close the package tightly and wash hands thoroughly after use. 

* Do not mix with other chemical preparations besides typical laundry detergents according to their 
intended use. 

 

**6. Measures to Prevent Exposure of Children and Vulnerable Persons** 

* Always keep **out of the reach and sight of children**. 

* **Do not pour / transfer the product into other containers**, especially food or beverage packaging. 

* Do not leave the open package in places accessible to children (e.g., on the floor, low shelves, near 
the washing machine). 

* If symptoms of irritation or allergic reaction are observed in household members – discontinue use 
of the product and consult a doctor if necessary. 

 

**7. Safe Storage and Transport in Household Conditions** 

* Store in the **original, tightly closed packaging**. 

* Store in a **dry, cool place**, away from heat sources and direct sunlight. 

* Do not store near food, feed, beverages, or children's items. 

* During household handling and transport, **avoid damaging the package** and spilling the beads. 

 

**8. Emergency Procedures** 

* **Ingestion:** **Do not induce vomiting.** Rinse mouth with water. Ensure access to fresh air, 
observe symptoms (abdominal pain, nausea, vomiting). **Immediately contact a doctor or poison 
control centre, showing the product packaging.** 

* **Eye Contact:** Rinse eyes gently with clean, lukewarm water for several minutes, with eyelids held 
wide open. If the casualty wears contact lenses and they can be easily removed – take them off and 
continue rinsing. If irritation / eye pain persists – contact a doctor. 

* **Skin Contact:** Remove contaminated clothing. Wash the skin thoroughly with water and a mild 
cleansing agent. If a rash, redness, itching, or other allergic symptoms occur – seek medical advice 
and do not use the product again. 

* **Aspiration / Choking in a Child:** **Immediately call for medical help (emergency number 112).** 
Follow the instructions of the medical dispatcher. 

* **Product Spillage:** Avoid inhaling dust. Scoop up the beads mechanically (e.g., with a broom, 
dustpan), and collect residues with a damp cloth. **Do not sweep into a drain, do not flush large 
quantities into the sewage system.** Dispose of collected waste in accordance with local regulations. 

 



**9. Disposal of Product and Packaging** 

* **Do not dispose of the product with municipal waste in an uncontrolled manner.** 

* Small, residual amounts of the product can be used as intended during washing. 

* Larger amounts of unused product and the packaging should be disposed of in accordance with 
local regulations for municipal and packaging waste. 

* Empty, clean plastic packaging can be handed over for selective waste collection (plastic fraction), 
provided local regulations allow this. 

 

**10. Additional Information** 

* The product **is not a toy, is not food, and is not a cosmetic** – do not apply directly to skin, hair, or 
body. 

* In case of any doubts regarding safe use, consult the information on the packaging and/or contact 
the responsible entity indicated on the label. 

* In case of discrepancies between this document and the information provided on the original 
product label, **the manufacturer's data and warnings on the packaging take precedence.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇧🇬 Bułgarski 

 

**ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ НА ПРОДУКТА** 

в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2023/988 относно общата безопасност на продуктите (ОБПБ) 

 

**1. Идентификация на продукта** 

* **Търговско наименование:** LENOR Ароматни Перли за Пране 195g Рубинен Жасмин / Ruby 
Jasmine 

* **Вид продукт:** Парфюмирани ароматни перли за пране (добавка за ароматизиране към 
перилни препарати) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Форма:** Малки, твърди, цветни ароматни перли в затваряща се пластмасова опаковка 

* **Предвиден потребител:** Потребител (домашен потребител) 

 

**2. Предназначение** 



* Продуктът е предназначен **изключително за домашна употреба** като ароматна добавка 
при пране на тъкани. 

* Да се използва съгласно инструкциите на опаковката, като перлите се изсипват **директно в 
барабана на пералната машина** преди поставяне на прането. 

* **Да не се използва за други цели** (напр. като насипен освежител за въздух в помещения, 
във прахосмукачки, върху радиатори, в ароматни камини и др.). 

 

**3. Групи потребители и особено уязвими лица** 

* Продуктът е предназначен за употреба от **възрастни**. 

* **Не е предназначен за деца.** 

* Лица с **чувствителна кожа, склонност към алергии** или с установена свръхчувствителност 
към ароматизиращи вещества трябва да бъдат особено внимателни (напр. да ограничат 
контакта с концентрирания продукт, да използват защитни ръкавици, да преустановят 
употребата при необходимост). 

* Обърнете специално внимание на **малки деца, лица с когнитивни увреждания и домашни 
любимци** – риск от поглъщане или контакт с очите. 

 

**4. Основни рискове, свързани с употребата** 

* **Риск от поглъщане / задавяне:** Малките, цветни перли могат да бъдат объркани от децата с 
бонбони. Поглъщането може да причини дразнене на храносмилателния тракт, гадене, 
повръщане, диария; съществува и риск от аспирация и задавяне. 

* **Риск от дразнене на очите и кожата:** Концентратът от ароматизиращи вещества може да 
причини дразнене на очите при контакт. При някои хора може да предизвика дразнене на 
кожата или алергични реакции (зачервяване, сърбеж, обрив). 

* **Риск от алергични реакции:** Продуктът съдържа смес от ароматизиращи вещества; при 
лица, алергични към определени компоненти, могат да възникнат алергични кожни реакции 
или дразнене на дихателните пътища (напр. кашлица, обонятелен дискомфорт при прекомерно 
дозиране). 

* **Опасности за околната среда:** Продуктът в концентрирана форма **не трябва да се 
изпуска неконтролируемо в околната среда** (да се излива в мивка, тоалетна, да се разпръсква 
навън и др.). Неправилното изхвърляне може да допринесе за замърсяване на околната среда 
с ароматизиращи вещества. 

* **Риск от неправилно съхранение:** Отворена или повредена опаковка увеличава риска от 
контакт на деца и животни с продукта. Излагането на висока температура или влага може да 
доведе до слепване на перлите, повреда на опаковката и случайно разпиляване. 

 

**5. Инструкции за безопасна употреба** 



* Винаги четете етикета и използвайте продукта съгласно инструкциите на производителя. 

* Изсипвайте перлите **директно в празния барабан на пералната машина**, преди да 
поставите дрехите. 

* **Не изсипвайте перлите в отделението за перилен препарат** или в сушилнята. 

* Не използвайте продукта за ръчно пране, освен ако производителят не предвижда такова 
приложение на етикета. 

* **Не превишавайте препоръчителната доза** – прекомерно количество може да увеличи 
риска от дразнене и ненужно да натовари околната среда. 

* Избягвайте пряк, продължителен контакт на перлите с кожата – използвайте защитни 
ръкавици при необходимост. 

* **Не вдишвайте умишлено изпарения или прах** от перлите, не ги мачкайте в ръцете си. 

* След употреба затворете плътно опаковката и измийте ръцете си. 

* Не смесвайте с други химически препарати освен с обичайните перилни препарати според 
тяхното предназначение. 

 

**6. Мерки за предотвратяване на експозиция на деца и уязвими лица** 

* Съхранявайте **винаги на място, недостъпно и невидимо за деца**. 

* **Не преливайте / не пресипвайте продукта в други съдове**, особено в опаковки от храни или 
напитки. 

* Не оставяйте отворена опаковката на места, достъпни за деца (напр. на пода, на ниски 
рафтове, до пералната машина). 

* В случай на поява на симптоми на дразнене или алергична реакция у членовете на 
домакинството – преустановете употребата на продукта и при необходимост се консултирайте с 
лекар. 

 

**7. Безопасно съхранение и транспортиране в домашни условия** 

* Съхранявайте в **оригиналната, плътно затворена опаковка**. 

* Съхранявайте на **сухо, хладно място**, далеч от източници на топлина и пряка слънчева 
светлина. 

* Не съхранявайте в близост до храни, фуражи, напитки или детски стоки. 

* По време на пренасяне и домашен транспорт **избягвайте повреда на опаковката** и 
разпиляване на перлите. 

 

**8. Действия при аварийни ситуации** 



* **Поглъщане:** **Не предизвиквайте повръщане.** Изплакнете устата с вода. Осигурете 
достъп до чист въздух, наблюдавайте симптомите (коремна болка, гадене, повръщане). 
**Незабавно се свържете с лекар или център по токсикология, като покажете опаковката на 
продукта.** 

* **Контакт с очите:** Внимателно изплаквайте очите с чиста, хладка вода в продължение на 
няколко минути, при широко отворени клепачи. Ако пострадалият носи контактни лещи и те 
могат лесно да бъдат отстранени – свалете ги и продължете изплакването. В случай на 
продължаващо дразнене / болка в очите – свържете се с лекар. 

* **Контакт с кожата:** Свалете замърсените части от облеклото. Измийте старателно кожата с 
вода и мек почистващ препарат. В случай на обрив, зачервяване, сърбеж или други симптоми 
на алергия – потърсете лекарски съвет и не използвайте продукта отново. 

* **Аспирация / Задавяне при дете:** **Незабавно повикайте медицинска помощ (спешен 
номер 112).** Действайте съгласно препоръките на медицинския диспечер. 

* **Разпиляване на продукта:** Избягвайте вдишването на прах. Съберете перлите механично 
(напр. с метла, лопатка), а остатъците съберете с влажна кърпа. **Не метате в 
канализационната решетка, не изплаквайте големи количества в канализацията.** Събраните 
отпадъци предайте за унищожаване съгласно местните разпоредби. 

 

**9. Изхвърляне на продукта и опаковката** 

* **Не изхвърляйте продукта с битовите отпадъци по неконтролиран начин.** 

* Малки, остатъчни количества от продукта могат да бъдат използвани по предназначение по 
време на пране. 

* По-големи количества неизползван продукт и опаковката трябва да бъдат изхвърлени 
съгласно местните разпоредби относно битовите и опаковъчните отпадъци. 

* Изпразнените, чисти пластмасови опаковки могат, ако местните правила позволяват, да бъдат 
предадени за разделно събиране на отпадъци (фракция пластмаса). 

 

**10. Допълнителна информация** 

* Продуктът **не е играчка, не е храна и не е козметичен продукт** – да не се прилага директно 
върху кожата, косата или тялото. 

* В случай на съмнения относно безопасната употреба, запознайте се с информацията на 
опаковката и/или се свържете с отговорното лице, посочено на етикета. 

* При несъответствия между този документ и информацията, поставена на оригиналния етикет 
на продукта, **данните и предупрежденията на производителя върху опаковката имат 
предимство.** 

 

--- 



 

## 🇭🇷 Chorwacki 

 

**INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI PROIZVODA** 

u skladu s Uredbom (EU) 2023/988 o općoj sigurnosti proizvoda (GPSR) 

 

**1. Identifikacija proizvoda** 

* **Trgovački naziv:** LENOR Mirisne Perle za Pranje Rublja 195g Rubinski Jasmin / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Vrsta proizvoda:** Parfimirane mirisne perle za pranje rublja (mirisni dodatak deterdžentima) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Oblik:** Male, tvrde, obojene mirisne perle u plastičnoj ambalaži koja se može zatvoriti 

* **Predviđeni korisnik:** Potrošač (kućni korisnik) 

 

**2. Predviđena upotreba** 

* Proizvod je namijenjen **isključivo za kućnu upotrebu** kao mirisni dodatak za pranje tkanina. 

* Koristiti u skladu s uputama na pakiranju, sipanjem perli **izravno u bubanj perilice** prije stavljanja 
rublja. 

* **Ne koristiti u druge svrhe** (npr. kao raspršivač zraka na slobodno u prostorijama, u usisivačima, 
na radijatorima, u mirisnim kaminima itd.). 

 

**3. Korisničke skupine i posebno osjetljive osobe** 

* Proizvod je namijenjen za upotrebu od strane **odraslih osoba**. 

* **Nije namijenjen djeci.** 

* Osobe s **osjetljivom kožom, sklonošću alergijama** ili prepoznatom preosjetljivošću na mirisne 
tvari trebaju biti posebno oprezne (npr. ograničiti kontakt s koncentriranim proizvodom, koristiti 
zaštitne rukavice, prekinuti upotrebu ako je potrebno). 

* Posebnu pažnju treba obratiti na **malu djecu, osobe s kognitivnim poremećajima i kućne 
ljubimce** – rizik od gutanja ili kontakta s očima. 

 

**4. Glavne opasnosti povezane s upotrebom** 

* **Rizik od gutanja / gušenja:** Male, obojene perle djeca mogu zamijeniti za bombone. Gutanje 
može uzrokovati iritaciju probavnog trakta, mučninu, povraćanje, proljev; postoji i rizik od aspiracije i 
gušenja. 



* **Rizik od iritacije očiju i kože:** Koncentrat mirisnih tvari može uzrokovati iritaciju očiju u slučaju 
kontakta. Kod nekih osoba može izazvati iritaciju kože ili alergijske reakcije (crvenilo, svrbež, osip). 

* **Rizik od alergijskih reakcija:** Proizvod sadrži mješavinu mirisnih tvari; kod osoba alergičnih na 
određene komponente mogu se pojaviti alergijske reakcije kože ili iritacija dišnih puteva (npr. kašalj, 
mirisni neugodni osjećaj pri prekomjernom doziranju). 

* **Opasnosti za okoliš:** Proizvod u koncentriranom obliku **ne smije se nekontrolirano ispuštati u 
okoliš** (izlijevati u sudoper, WC školjku, rasipati vani itd.). Nepravilno zbrinjavanje može doprinijeti 
opterećenju okoliša mirisnim tvarima. 

* **Rizik od nepravilnog skladištenja:** Otvoreno ili oštećeno pakiranje povećava rizik kontakta djece i 
životinja s proizvodom. Izloženost visokoj temperaturi ili vlazi može rezultirati grudanjem perli, 
oštećenjem ambalaže i slučajnim prosipanjem. 

 

**5. Upute za sigurnu upotrebu** 

* Uvijek pročitajte etiketu i koristite proizvod u skladu s uputama proizvođača. 

* Sipajte perle **izravno u prazan bubanj perilice**, prije stavljanja odjeće. 

* **Ne sipajte perle u ladicu za deterdžent** niti u sušilicu rublja. 

* Ne koristite proizvod za ručno pranje ako proizvođač na etiketi ne predviđa takvu upotrebu. 

* **Ne prekoračujte preporučenu dozu** – prekomjerna količina proizvoda može povećati rizik od 
iritacija i nepotrebno opteretiti okoliš. 

* Izbjegavajte izravan, dugotrajan kontakt perli s kožom – koristite zaštitne rukavice ako je potrebno. 

* **Ne udišite namjerno pare niti prašinu** iz perli, ne gnječite ih u rukama. 

* Nakon upotrebe proizvoda pažljivo zatvorite pakiranje i operite ruke. 

* Ne miješajte s drugim kemijskim preparatima osim tipičnim sredstvima za pranje rublja u skladu s 
njihovom namjenom. 

 

**6. Mjere za sprječavanje izlaganja djece i osjetljivih osoba** 

* Čuvajte **uvijek izvan dosega i vidokruga djece**. 

* **Ne prelijevajte / ne presipavajte proizvod u druge posude**, posebno u ambalažu od hrane ili pića. 

* Ne ostavljajte otvoreno pakiranje na mjestima dostupnim djeci (npr. na podu, nisko na policama, 
pored perilice). 

* U slučaju primjećivanja simptoma iritacije ili alergijske reakcije kod ukućana – prekinite upotrebu 
proizvoda i po potrebi se posavjetujte s liječnikom. 

 

**7. Sigurno skladištenje i prijevoz u kućnim uvjetima** 



* Čuvajte u **originalnom, čvrsto zatvorenom pakiranju**. 

* Čuvajte na **suhom, hladnom mjestu**, daleko od izvora topline i izravne sunčeve svjetlosti. 

* Ne skladištite u blizini hrane, stočne hrane, pića niti dječjih artikala. 

* Tijekom rukovanja i prijevoza u kućnim uvjetima **izbjegavajte oštećenje ambalaže** i prosipanje 
perli. 

 

**8. Postupanje u izvanrednim situacijama** 

* **Gutanje:** **Ne izazivati povraćanje.** Isprati usta vodom. Osigurati pristup svježem zraku, pratiti 
simptome (bol u trbuhu, mučnina, povraćanje). **Odmah kontaktirati liječnika ili centar za kontrolu 
otrovanja, pokazujući pakiranje proizvoda.** 

* **Kontakt s očima:** Pažljivo ispirati oči čistom, mlakom vodom nekoliko minuta, držeći kapke 
širom otvorene. Ako unesrećena osoba nosi kontaktne leće i lako ih je ukloniti – skinuti ih i nastaviti 
ispiranje. U slučaju trajnog iritacije / boli u očima – kontaktirati liječnika. 

* **Kontakt s kožom:** Ukloniti kontaminirane dijelove odjeće. Temeljito oprati kožu vodom s blagim 
sredstvom za pranje. U slučaju pojave osipa, crvenila, svrbeža ili drugih simptoma alergije – zatražiti 
savjet liječnika i ne koristiti proizvod ponovno. 

* **Aspiracija / Gušenje kod djeteta:** **Odmah pozvati hitnu medicinsku pomoć (broj 112).** 
Postupati u skladu s preporukama medicinskog dispečera. 

* **Prosipanje proizvoda:** Izbjegavati udisanje prašine. Mehanički skupiti perle (npr. metlom, 
lopaticom), a ostatke pokupiti vlažnom krpom. **Ne mesti u slivnik, ne ispirati velike količine u 
kanalizaciju.** Prikupljeni otpad predati na zbrinjavanje u skladu s lokalnim propisima. 

 

**9. Zbrinjavanje proizvoda i ambalaže** 

* **Ne bacati proizvod s komunalnim otpadom na nekontroliran način.** 

* Male, preostale količine proizvoda mogu se koristiti prema namjeni tijekom pranja. 

* Veće količine neiskorištenog proizvoda i ambalaže treba zbrinuti u skladu s lokalnim propisima o 
komunalnom i ambalažnom otpadu. 

* Ispražnjena, čista plastična ambalaža može se, ako lokalni propisi dopuštaju, predati za selektivno 
sakupljanje otpada (plastična frakcija). 

 

**10. Dodatne informacije** 

* Proizvod **nije igračka, nije hrana i nije kozmetika** – ne nanositi izravno na kožu, kosu ili tijelo. 

* U slučaju bilo kakvih sumnji u vezi sa sigurnom upotrebom, upoznajte se s informacijama na 
pakiranju i/ili kontaktirajte odgovornu osobu naznačenu na etiketi. 



* U slučaju neslaganja između ovog dokumenta i informacija navedenih na originalnoj etiketi 
proizvoda, **podaci i upozorenja proizvođača na pakiranju imaju prednost.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇨🇿 Czeski 

 

**INFORMACE O BEZPEČNOSTI VÝROBKU** 

v souladu s Nařízením (EU) 2023/988 o obecné bezpečnosti výrobků (GPSR) 

 

**1. Identifikace výrobku** 

* **Obchodní název:** LENOR Vonná perličky Do Praní 195g Rubínový Jasmín / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Typ výrobku:** Parfémované vonné perličky do praní (vonná přísada do detergentů) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Forma:** Malé, tvrdé, barevné vonné perličky v uzavíratelném plastovém obalu 

* **Předpokládaný uživatel:** Spotřebitel (domácí uživatel) 

 

**2. Předpokládané použití** 

* Výrobek je určen **výhradně pro domácí použití** jako vonná přísada pro praní textilií. 

* Používejte v souladu s návodem na obalu, a to vsypáním perliček **přímo do bubnu pračky** před 
vložením prádla. 

* **Nepoužívejte k jiným účelům** (např. jako volně ložený osvěžovač vzduchu v místnostech, do 
vysavačů, na topení, do aroma lamp apod.). 

 

**3. Skupiny uživatelů a zvláště zranitelné osoby** 

* Výrobek je určen k použití **dospělými osobami**. 

* **Není určen pro děti.** 

* Osoby s **citlivou pokožkou, sklony k alergiím** nebo s rozpoznanou přecitlivělostí na vonné látky 
by měly být zvláště opatrné (např. omezit kontakt s koncentrovaným výrobkem, používat ochranné 
rukavice, v případě potřeby přestat používat). 

* Zvláštní pozornost je třeba věnovat **malým dětem, osobám s kognitivními poruchami a domácím 
zvířatům** – riziko požití nebo kontaktu s očima. 

 



**4. Hlavní rizika spojená s používáním** 

* **Riziko požití / udušení:** Malé, barevné perličky mohou být dětmi zaměněny za bonbóny. Požití 
může způsobit podráždění trávicího traktu, nevolnost, zvracení, průjem; existuje také riziko vdechnutí 
a udušení. 

* **Riziko podráždění očí a kůže:** Koncentrát vonných látek může způsobit podráždění očí v případě 
kontaktu. U některých osob může způsobit podráždění kůže nebo alergické reakce (zarudnutí, 
svědění, vyrážka). 

* **Riziko alergických reakcí:** Výrobek obsahuje směs vonných látek; u osob alergických na určité 
složky se mohou vyskytnout alergické kožní reakce nebo podráždění dýchacích cest (např. kašel, 
čichový diskomfort při nadměrném dávkování). 

* **Environmentální rizika:** Výrobek v koncentrované formě **by neměl být nekontrolovaně 
uvolňován do životního prostředí** (vyléván do dřezu, toalety, rozhazován venku apod.). Nesprávná 
likvidace může přispět k zatížení životního prostředí vonnými látkami. 

* **Riziko nesprávného skladování:** Otevřený nebo poškozený obal zvyšuje riziko kontaktu dětí a 
zvířat s výrobkem. Vystavení vysoké teplotě nebo vlhkosti může vést ke shlukování perliček, poškození 
obalu a náhodnému rozsypání. 

 

**5. Pokyny pro bezpečné používání** 

* Vždy si přečtěte etiketu a používejte výrobek v souladu s pokyny výrobce. 

* Vsypávejte perličky **přímo do prázdného bubnu pračky**, před vložením oblečení. 

* **Nevsypávejte perličky do dávkovače na prací prostředky** ani do sušičky prádla. 

* Nepoužívejte výrobek pro ruční praní, pokud výrobce na etiketě takové použití nepředpokládá. 

* **Nepřekračujte doporučenou dávku** – nadměrné množství výrobku může zvyšovat riziko 
podráždění a zbytečně zatěžovat životní prostředí. 

* Vyhněte se přímému, dlouhodobému kontaktu perliček s kůží – v případě potřeby používejte 
ochranné rukavice. 

* **Úmyslně nevdechujte výpary ani prach** z perliček, nemačkejte je v rukou. 

* Po použití výrobku pečlivě uzavřete obal a umyjte si ruce. 

* Nemíchejte s jinými chemickými přípravky kromě typických pracích prostředků v souladu s jejich 
určením. 

 

**6. Opatření zabraňující expozici dětí a citlivých osob** 

* Skladujte **vždy mimo dosah a dohled dětí**. 

* **Nepřelívejte / nepřesypávejte výrobek do jiných nádob**, zejména do obalů od potravin nebo 
nápojů. 



* Nenechávejte otevřený obal na místech dostupných dětem (např. na podlaze, nízko na policích, u 
pračky). 

* V případě zjištění příznaků podráždění nebo alergické reakce u členů domácnosti – přestaňte 
výrobek používat a v případě potřeby se poraďte s lékařem. 

 

**7. Bezpečné skladování a přeprava v domácích podmínkách** 

* Skladujte v **originálním, těsně uzavřeném obalu**. 

* Skladujte na **suchém, chladném místě**, mimo zdroje tepla a přímého slunečního záření. 

* Neskladujte v blízkosti potravin, krmiv, nápojů ani dětských předmětů. 

* Během přenášení a přepravy v domácnosti **vyhněte se poškození obalu** a rozsypání perliček. 

 

**8. Postup v nouzových situacích** 

* **Požití:** **Nevyvolávejte zvracení.** Vypláchněte ústa vodou. Zajistěte přístup k čerstvému 
vzduchu, sledujte příznaky (bolest břicha, nevolnost, zvracení). **Okamžitě kontaktujte lékaře nebo 
toxikologické centrum a ukažte obal výrobku.** 

* **Kontakt s očima:** Opatrně vyplachujte oči čistou, vlažnou vodou po dobu několika minut, s víčky 
drženými široce otevřenými. Pokud postižený nosí kontaktní čočky a lze je snadno odstranit – sundejte 
je a pokračujte ve vyplachování. V případě přetrvávajícího podráždění / bolesti očí – kontaktujte lékaře. 

* **Kontakt s kůží:** Odstraňte kontaminované části oděvu. Důkladně umyjte pokožku vodou s 
jemným mycím prostředkem. V případě výskytu vyrážky, zarudnutí, svědění nebo jiných příznaků 
alergie – vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc a výrobek již nepoužívejte. 

* **Vdechnutí / Udušení u dítěte:** **Okamžitě volejte lékařskou pomoc (nouzové číslo 112).** 
Postupujte podle pokynů zdravotnického dispečera. 

* **Rozsypání produktu:** Vyhněte se vdechování prachu. Mechanicky seberte perličky (např. 
koštětem, lopatkou) a zbytky seberte vlhkým hadříkem. **Nezametejte do kanalizace, nesplachujte 
velké množství do kanalizace.** Sebraný odpad předejte k likvidaci v souladu s místními předpisy. 

 

**9. Likvidace výrobku a obalu** 

* **Nelikvidujte výrobek s komunálním odpadem nekontrolovaným způsobem.** 

* Malé, zbytkové množství výrobku lze spotřebovat podle určení během praní. 

* Větší množství nepoužitého výrobku a obalu je nutné likvidovat v souladu s místními předpisy 
týkajícími se komunálního a obalového odpadu. 

* Prázdné, čisté plastové obaly lze, pokud to místní pravidla umožňují, odevzdat do separovaného 
sběru odpadu (plastová frakce). 

 



**10. Doplňující informace** 

* Výrobek **není hračka, není potravina a není kosmetika** – nepoužívejte přímo na kůži, vlasy ani 
tělo. 

* V případě jakýchkoli pochybností týkajících se bezpečného používání se seznamte s informacemi na 
obalu a/nebo kontaktujte odpovědný subjekt uvedený na etiketě. 

* V případě rozporů mezi tímto dokumentem a informacemi uvedenými na originální etiketě výrobku, 
**mají přednost údaje a varování výrobce na obalu.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇩🇰 Duński 

 

**PRODUKTSIKKERHEDSINFORMATION** 

i overensstemmelse med Forordning (EU) 2023/988 om almindelig produktsikkerhed (GPSR) 

 

**1. Produktidentifikation** 

* **Handelsnavn:** LENOR Duftperler til Vask 195g Rubin Jasmin / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Produkttype:** Parfumerede duftperler til vask (dufttilsætning til vaskemidler) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Form:** Små, hårde, farvede duftperler i genlukkelig plastemballage 

* **Forventet bruger:** Forbruger (husholdningsbruger) 

 

**2. Tilsigtet anvendelse** 

* Produktet er udelukkende beregnet **til husholdningsbrug** som dufttilsætning til vask af tekstiler. 

* Anvendes i henhold til instruktionerne på emballagen ved at hælde perlerne **direkte i 
vaskemaskinens tromle** før vasketøjet lægges i. 

* **Må ikke anvendes til andre formål** (f.eks. som løs luftfrisker i rum, i støvsugere, på radiatorer, i 
duftlamper/voksvarmere osv.). 

 

**3. Brugergrupper og særligt sårbare personer** 

* Produktet er beregnet til brug af **voksne**. 

* **Det er ikke beregnet til børn.** 



* Personer med **følsom hud, tendens til allergi** eller med kendt overfølsomhed over for duftstoffer 
bør udvise særlig forsigtighed (f.eks. begrænse kontakt med det koncentrerede produkt, bruge 
beskyttelseshandsker, ophøre med brugen om nødvendigt). 

* Der skal udvises særlig opmærksomhed over for **små børn, personer med kognitive lidelser og 
kæledyr** – risiko for indtagelse eller øjenkontakt. 

 

**4. Hovedfarer forbundet med brugen** 

* **Risiko for indtagelse / kvælning:** Små, farvede perler kan af børn forveksles med slik. Indtagelse 
kan forårsage irritation af fordøjelseskanalen, kvalme, opkastning, diarré; der er også risiko for 
aspiration og kvælning. 

* **Risiko for irritation af øjne og hud:** Koncentratet af duftstoffer kan forårsage øjenirritation ved 
kontakt. Hos nogle personer kan det forårsage hudirritation eller allergiske reaktioner (rødme, kløe, 
udslæt). 

* **Risiko for allergiske reaktioner:** Produktet indeholder en blanding af duftstoffer; allergiske 
hudreaktioner eller irritation af luftvejene (f.eks. hoste, lugtgener ved overdosering) kan forekomme 
hos personer, der er allergiske over for specifikke komponenter. 

* **Miljøfarer:** Produktet i koncentreret form **bør ikke ukontrolleret frigives til miljøet** (hældes i 
vasken, toilettet, spredes udenfor osv.). Forkert bortskaffelse kan bidrage til miljøbelastning med 
duftstoffer. 

* **Risiko for forkert opbevaring:** Åben eller beskadiget emballage øger risikoen for, at børn og dyr 
kommer i kontakt med produktet. Udsættelse for høj temperatur eller fugt kan resultere i 
sammenklumpning af perlerne, beskadigelse af emballagen og utilsigtet spild. 

 

**5. Instruktioner for sikker brug** 

* Læs altid etiketten og brug produktet i henhold til producentens anvisninger. 

* Hæld perlerne **direkte i den tomme vaskemaskinetromle**, før tøjet lægges i. 

* **Hæld ikke perlerne i sæbeskuffen** eller i tørretumbleren. 

* Brug ikke produktet til håndvask, medmindre producenten angiver en sådan anvendelse på 
etiketten. 

* **Overskrid ikke den anbefalede dosis** – en overdreven mængde af produktet kan øge risikoen for 
irritation og unødvendigt belaste miljøet. 

* Undgå direkte, langvarig kontakt mellem perlerne og huden – brug beskyttelseshandsker om 
nødvendigt. 

* **Undgå bevidst at indånde dampe eller støv** fra perlerne, og knus dem ikke i hænderne. 

* Luk emballagen tæt og vask hænderne grundigt efter brug af produktet. 



* Må ikke blandes med andre kemiske præparater udover typiske vaskemidler i overensstemmelse 
med deres tilsigtede brug. 

 

**6. Foranstaltninger til forebyggelse af eksponering for børn og sårbare personer** 

* Opbevares **altid utilgængeligt og uden for børns synsvidde**. 

* **Hæld / overfør ikke produktet til andre beholdere**, især emballage til mad eller drikkevarer. 

* Lad ikke den åbne emballage stå på steder, der er tilgængelige for børn (f.eks. på gulvet, lavt på 
hylder, ved vaskemaskinen). 

* Hvis der observeres symptomer på irritation eller allergisk reaktion hos husstandsmedlemmer – 
ophør med brugen af produktet og kontakt en læge om nødvendigt. 

 

**7. Sikker opbevaring og transport i husholdningsforhold** 

* Opbevares i den **originale, tæt lukkede emballage**. 

* Opbevares på et **tørt, køligt sted**, væk fra varmekilder og direkte sollys. 

* Opbevares ikke i nærheden af mad, foder, drikkevarer eller børneartikler. 

* Under håndtering og transport i hjemmet **undgå at beskadige emballagen** og spilde perlerne. 

 

**8. Fremgangsmåde i nødsituationer** 

* **Indtagelse:** **Fremkald ikke opkastning.** Skyl munden med vand. Sørg for adgang til frisk luft, 
observer symptomer (mavesmerter, kvalme, opkastning). **Kontakt straks en læge eller et giftcenter, 
og vis produktets emballage.** 

* **Øjenkontakt:** Skyl forsigtigt øjnene med rent, lunkent vand i flere minutter, med øjenlågene holdt 
vidt åbne. Hvis den tilskadekomne bærer kontaktlinser, og de let kan fjernes – tag dem af og fortsæt 
skylningen. Kontakt en læge, hvis irritation / øjensmerter vedvarer. 

* **Hudkontakt:** Fjern forurenede tøjdele. Vask huden grundigt med vand og et mildt 
rengøringsmiddel. I tilfælde af udslæt, rødme, kløe eller andre allergisymptomer – søg læge og brug 
ikke produktet igen. 

* **Aspiration / Kvælning hos et barn:** **Ring straks efter lægehjælp (alarmnummer 112).** Følg 
anvisningerne fra medicinsk vagt. 

* **Spild af produktet:** Undgå indånding af støv. Saml perlerne mekanisk (f.eks. med kost, skovl), og 
opsaml rester med en fugtig klud. **Fej ikke i afløbet, skyl ikke store mængder ud i kloaksystemet.** 
Bortskaf det opsamlede affald i overensstemmelse med lokale forskrifter. 

 

**9. Bortskaffelse af produkt og emballage** 

* **Bortskaf ikke produktet sammen med husholdningsaffaldet på en ukontrolleret måde.** 



* Små, resterende mængder af produktet kan bruges som tilsigtet under vask. 

* Større mængder ubrugt produkt og emballagen skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale 
forskrifter for husholdnings- og emballageaffald. 

* Tom, ren plastemballage kan, hvis lokale regler tillader det, afleveres til selektiv affaldsindsamling 
(plastfraktion). 

 

**10. Yderligere information** 

* Produktet **er ikke legetøj, er ikke mad og er ikke kosmetik** – må ikke anvendes direkte på hud, hår 
eller krop. 

* I tilfælde af tvivl om sikker brug, se oplysningerne på emballagen og/eller kontakt den ansvarlige 
enhed, der er angivet på etiketten. 

* I tilfælde af uoverensstemmelser mellem dette dokument og oplysningerne på produktets originale 
etiket, **har producentens data og advarsler på emballagen forrang.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇪🇪 Estoński 

 

**TOOTE OHUTUSINFO** 

vastavalt määrusele (EL) 2023/988 üldise tooteohutuse kohta (GPSR) 

 

**1. Toote identifitseerimine** 

* **Kaubanimi:** LENOR Lõhnahelmed Pesule 195g Rubiinjasmine / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Toote tüüp:** Parfüümiga lõhnahelmed pesule (lõhnaaine lisand detergentidele) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Vorm:** Väikesed, kõvad, värvilised lõhnahelmed taassuletavas plastpakendis 

* **Eeldatav kasutaja:** Tarbija (kodukasutaja) 

 

**2. Ette nähtud kasutus** 

* Toode on ette nähtud **ainult koduseks kasutamiseks** lõhnaainena pesu pesemisel. 

* Kasutada vastavalt pakendil olevale juhendile, puistates helmed **otse pesumasina trumlisse** 
enne pesu lisamist. 



* **Mitte kasutada muudel eesmärkidel** (nt lahtise õhuvärskendajana ruumides, tolmuimejates, 
radiaatoritel, aroomilampides vms). 

 

**3. Kasutajate rühmad ja eriti ohustatud isikud** 

* Toode on ette nähtud kasutamiseks **täiskasvanutele**. 

* **See ei ole mõeldud lastele.** 

* Isikud, kellel on **tundlik nahk, kalduvus allergiatele** või tunnustatud ülitundlikkus lõhnaainete 
suhtes, peaksid olema eriti ettevaatlikud (nt piirama kontakti kontsentreeritud tootega, kasutama 
kaitsekindaid, vajadusel lõpetama kasutamise). 

* Erilist tähelepanu tuleks pöörata **väikestele lastele, kognitiivsete häiretega isikutele ja 
lemmikloomadele** – allaneelamise või silma sattumise oht. 

 

**4. Peamised kasutamisega seotud ohud** 

* **Allaneelamise / lämbumise oht:** Väikesed, värvilised helmed võivad laste poolt kommidega segi 
ajada. Allaneelamine võib põhjustada seedetrakti ärritust, iiveldust, oksendamist, kõhulahtisust; 
samuti on oht aspiratsioonile ja lämbumisele. 

* **Silmade ja naha ärrituse oht:** Lõhnaainete kontsentraat võib kokkupuutel põhjustada silmade 
ärritust. Mõnedel inimestel võib see põhjustada nahaärritust või allergilisi reaktsioone (punetus, 
sügelus, lööve). 

* **Allergiliste reaktsioonide oht:** Toode sisaldab lõhnaainete segu; teatud komponentide suhtes 
allergilistel isikutel võivad tekkida allergilised nahareaktsioonid või hingamisteede ärritus (nt köha, 
lõhna ebamugavustunne liigsel doseerimisel). 

* **Keskkonnaohud:** Kontsentreeritud kujul olevat toodet **ei tohiks kontrollimatult keskkonda 
lasta** (valada kraanikaussi, tualetti, puistata õue jms). Ebaõige utiliseerimine võib soodustada 
keskkonna koormamist lõhnaainetega. 

* **Ebaõige säilitamise oht:** Avatud või kahjustatud pakend suurendab laste ja loomade kontakti 
ohtu tootega. Kokkupuude kõrge temperatuuri või niiskusega võib põhjustada helmeste 
kokkukleepumist, pakendi kahjustumist ja juhuslikku mahavalgumist. 

 

**5. Ohutu kasutamise juhised** 

* Lugege alati etiketti ja kasutage toodet vastavalt tootja juhistele. 

* Puistake helmed **otse pesumasina tühja trumlisse**, enne riiete lisamist. 

* **Ärge puistage helmeid pesuvahendi sahtlisse** ega kuivatisse. 

* Ärge kasutage toodet käsipesuks, kui tootja seda etiketil ette ei näe. 

* **Ärge ületage soovitatud annust** – liigne tootekogus võib suurendada ärrituse ohtu ja koormata 
asjatult keskkonda. 



* Vältige helmeste otsest, pikaajalist kokkupuudet nahaga – vajadusel kasutage kaitsekindaid. 

* **Ärge tahtlikult hingake sisse** helmeste auru või tolmu, ärge purustage neid käes. 

* Pärast toote kasutamist sulgege pakend hoolikalt ja peske käed. 

* Ärge segage teiste keemiliste preparaatidega peale tavaliste pesuvahendite vastavalt nende 
otstarbele. 

 

**6. Meetmed laste ja tundlike isikute kokkupuute vältimiseks** 

* Hoidke **alati lastele kättesaamatus ja nägematus kohas**. 

* **Ärge valage / puistage toodet teistesse anumatesse**, eriti toidu- või joogipakenditesse. 

* Ärge jätke avatud pakendit lastele ligipääsetavatesse kohtadesse (nt põrandale, madalatele 
riiulitele, pesumasina juurde). 

* Kui majapidamisliikmetel ilmnevad ärrituse või allergilise reaktsiooni sümptomid – lõpetage toote 
kasutamine ja vajadusel konsulteerige arstiga. 

 

**7. Ohutu säilitamine ja transport kodutingimustes** 

* Säilitada **originaalses, tihedalt suletud pakendis**. 

* Säilitada **kuivas, jahedas kohas**, eemal soojusallikatest ja otsesest päikesevalgusest. 

* Mitte säilitada toidu, sööda, jookide ega lastekaupade läheduses. 

* Koduse käitlemise ja transportimise ajal **vältige pakendi kahjustamist** ja helmeste 
mahavalgumist. 

 

**8. Käitumine hädaolukordades** 

* **Allaneelamine:** **Mitte esile kutsuda oksendamist.** Loputada suud veega. Tagada juurdepääs 
värskele õhule, jälgida sümptomeid (kõhuvalu, iiveldus, oksendamine). **Võtta viivitamatult ühendust 
arsti või mürgistusteabekeskusega, näidates toote pakendit.** 

* **Silma sattumine:** Loputada silmi ettevaatlikult puhta, leige veega mitme minuti jooksul, hoides 
silmalaud laialt lahti. Kui kannatanu kannab kontaktläätsi ja neid saab kergesti eemaldada – 
eemaldage need ja jätkake loputamist. Püsiva ärrituse / silmavalu korral – pöörduda arsti poole. 

* **Nahale sattumine:** Eemaldada saastunud riideesemed. Pesta nahka hoolikalt vee ja pehme 
pesuvahendiga. Lööbe, punetuse, sügeluse või muude allergianähtude ilmnemisel – pöörduda arsti 
poole ja mitte toodet uuesti kasutada. 

* **Aspiratsioon / Lämbumine lapsel:** **Viivitamatult kutsuda kiirabi (hädaabinumber 112).** 
Järgida meditsiinidispetšeri juhiseid. 

* **Toote mahavalgumine:** Vältida tolmu sissehingamist. Korjata helmed mehaaniliselt kokku (nt 
luua, kühvliga) ja jäägid koguda niiske lapiga. **Mitte pühkida kanalisatsiooni resti, mitte loputada 



suuri koguseid kanalisatsiooni.** Kogutud jäätmed anda utiliseerimiseks vastavalt kohalikele 
eeskirjadele. 

 

**9. Toote ja pakendi utiliseerimine** 

* **Mitte visata toodet kontrollimatult koos olmejäätmetega.** 

* Väikesed, jääktootekogused võib ära kasutada sihtotstarbeliselt pesemise ajal. 

* Suuremad kogused kasutamata toodet ja pakend tuleks utiliseerida vastavalt kohalikele olme- ja 
pakendijäätmete eeskirjadele. 

* Tühjad, puhtad plastpakendid võib, kui kohalikud eeskirjad seda lubavad, anda üle liigiti kogumiseks 
(plastfraktsoon). 

 

**10. Lisainformatsioon** 

* Toode **ei ole mänguasi, ei ole toit ega ole kosmeetikatoode** – mitte kasutada otse nahale, 
juustele ega kehale. 

* Ohutu kasutamise osas tekkivate kahtluste korral tutvuge pakendil oleva teabega ja/või võtke 
ühendust etiketil märgitud vastutava isikuga. 

* Kui käesoleva dokumendi ja toote originaaletiketil oleva teabe vahel on lahknevusi, **on eelistatud 
tootja andmed ja hoiatused pakendil.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇫🇮 Fiński 

 

**TUOTTEEN TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT** 

yleisestä tuoteturvallisuudesta annetun asetuksen (EU) 2023/988 (GPSR) mukaisesti 

 

**1. Tuotteen tunnistetiedot** 

* **Kauppanimi:** LENOR Tuoksuhelmet Pyykille 195g Rubiini Jasmiini / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Tuotetyyppi:** Hajuvesipohjaiset tuoksuhelmet pyykille (hajustelisä pesuaineisiin) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Muoto:** Pienet, kovat, värilliset tuoksuhelmet suljettavassa muovipakkauksessa 

* **Odotettu käyttäjä:** Kuluttaja (kotikäyttäjä) 

 



**2. Käyttötarkoitus** 

* Tuote on tarkoitettu **ainoastaan kotikäyttöön** hajustelisänä tekstiilien pesuun. 

* Käytä pakkauksen ohjeiden mukaisesti kaatamalla helmet **suoraan pesukoneen rumpuun** 
ennen pyykin lisäämistä. 

* **Älä käytä muihin tarkoituksiin** (esim. irtotavarana huoneilmanraikastimena, pölynimureissa, 
lämpöpattereissa, tuoksulyhdyissä tms.). 

 

**3. Käyttäjäryhmät ja erityisen herkät henkilöt** 

* Tuote on tarkoitettu **aikuisten** käyttöön. 

* **Se ei ole tarkoitettu lapsille.** 

* Henkilöiden, joilla on **herkkä iho, taipumusta allergioihin** tai tunnistettu yliherkkyys hajusteille, 
tulee noudattaa erityistä varovaisuutta (esim. rajoittaa kosketusta tiivistettyyn tuotteeseen, käyttää 
suojakäsineitä, lopettaa käyttö tarvittaessa). 

* Erityistä huomiota on kiinnitettävä **pieniin lapsiin, kognitiivisista häiriöistä kärsiviin henkilöihin ja 
lemmikkieläimiin** – nielemisen tai silmäkosketuksen riski. 

 

**4. Käyttöön liittyvät pääasialliset vaarat** 

* **Nielemisen / tukehtumisen riski:** Lapset voivat erehtyä luulemaan pieniä, värillisiä helmiä 
karkeiksi. Nielemisestä voi aiheutua ruoansulatuskanavan ärsytystä, pahoinvointia, oksentelua, 
ripulia; on myös aspiraation ja tukehtumisen riski. 

* **Silmien ja ihon ärsytyksen riski:** Hajusteiden tiiviste voi aiheuttaa silmien ärsytystä joutuessaan 
kosketuksiin niiden kanssa. Joillakin henkilöillä se voi aiheuttaa ihoärsytystä tai allergisia reaktioita 
(punoitusta, kutinaa, ihottumaa). 

* **Allergisten reaktioiden riski:** Tuote sisältää seoksen hajusteita; allergisille henkilöille voi esiintyä 
allergisia ihoreaktioita tai hengitysteiden ärsytystä (esim. yskää, hajun aiheuttamaa epämukavuutta 
liiallisella annostelulla). 

* **Ympäristöriskit:** Tiivistettyä tuotetta **ei saa päästää hallitsemattomasti ympäristöön** (kaataa 
viemäriin, WC-istuimeen, levittää ulos jne.). Virheellinen hävittäminen voi lisätä ympäristön 
kuormitusta hajusteilla. 

* **Virheellisen varastoinnin riski:** Avattu tai vaurioitunut pakkaus lisää lasten ja eläinten riskiä 
joutua kosketuksiin tuotteen kanssa. Altistuminen korkealle lämpötilalle tai kosteudelle voi aiheuttaa 
helmien paakkuuntumista, pakkauksen vaurioitumista ja tahatonta läikkymistä. 

 

**5. Ohjeet turvalliseen käyttöön** 

* Lue aina etiketti ja käytä tuotetta valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. 

* Kaada helmet **suoraan pesukoneen tyhjään rumpuun**, ennen vaatteiden lisäämistä. 



* **Älä kaada helmiä pesuainelokeroon** tai kuivausrumpuun. 

* Älä käytä tuotetta käsinpesuun, ellei valmistaja ole tällaista käyttöä etiketissä erikseen maininnut. 

* **Älä ylitä suositeltua annosta** – liiallinen määrä tuotetta voi lisätä ärsytyksen riskiä ja kuormittaa 
tarpeettomasti ympäristöä. 

* Vältä helmien suoraa, pitkäaikaista kosketusta ihoon – käytä tarvittaessa suojakäsineitä. 

* **Älä tarkoituksellisesti hengitä** helmien höyryjä tai pölyä, älä murskaa niitä käsissäsi. 

* Sulje pakkaus huolellisesti ja pese kädet tuotteen käytön jälkeen. 

* Älä sekoita muihin kemiallisiin valmisteisiin kuin tavanomaisiin pyykinpesuaineisiin niiden 
käyttötarkoituksen mukaisesti. 

 

**6. Toimenpiteet lasten ja herkkien henkilöiden altistumisen estämiseksi** 

* Säilytä **aina lasten ulottumattomissa ja näkyviltä piilossa**. 

* **Älä kaada / siirrä tuotetta muihin astioihin**, erityisesti ruoka- tai juomapakkauksiin. 

* Älä jätä avointa pakkausta paikkoihin, joihin lapset pääsevät käsiksi (esim. lattialle, matalille 
hyllyille, pesukoneen viereen). 

* Jos havaitset ärsytysoireita tai allergisen reaktion perheenjäsenillä – lopeta tuotteen käyttö ja ota 
tarvittaessa yhteys lääkäriin. 

 

**7. Turvallinen varastointi ja kuljetus kotioloissa** 

* Säilytä **alkuperäisessä, tiiviisti suljetussa pakkauksessa**. 

* Säilytä **kuivassa, viileässä paikassa**, etäällä lämmönlähteistä ja suorasta auringonvalosta. 

* Älä säilytä elintarvikkeiden, rehujen, juomien tai lastentarvikkeiden lähellä. 

* Kodin sisäisessä siirrossa ja kuljetuksessa **vältä pakkauksen vahingoittamista** ja helmien 
läikkymistä. 

 

**8. Toiminta hätätilanteissa** 

* **Nielemisen jälkeen:** **Älä oksennuta.** Huuhtele suu vedellä. Varmista pääsy raittiiseen ilmaan, 
tarkkaile oireita (vatsakipu, pahoinvointi, oksentelu). **Ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriin tai 
myrkytystietokeskukseen, näytä tuotteen pakkaus.** 

* **Silmäkosketus:** Huuhtele silmiä varovasti puhtaalla, haalealla vedellä useita minuutteja pitäen 
silmäluomet auki. Jos loukkaantunut käyttää piilolinssejä ja ne on helppo poistaa – poista ne ja jatka 
huuhtelua. Jos ärsytys / silmäkipu jatkuu – ota yhteys lääkäriin. 



* **Ihokosketus:** Poista saastuneet vaatekappaleet. Pese iho huolellisesti vedellä ja miedolla 
pesuaineella. Jos ilmenee ihottumaa, punoitusta, kutinaa tai muita allergiaoireita – hakeudu lääkärin 
hoitoon äläkä käytä tuotetta uudelleen. 

* **Aspiraatio / Tukehtuminen lapsella:** **Soita välittömästi lääkärin apua (hätänumero 112).** 
Noudata lääketieteellisen päivystäjän ohjeita. 

* **Tuotteen läikkyminen:** Vältä pölyn hengittämistä. Kerää helmet mekaanisesti (esim. luudalla, 
lapiolla) ja kerää jäännökset kostealla liinalla. **Älä lakaise viemäriin, älä huuhtele suuria määriä 
viemärijärjestelmään.** Toimita kerätty jäte hävitettäväksi paikallisten säännösten mukaisesti. 

 

**9. Tuotteen ja pakkauksen hävittäminen** 

* **Älä hävitä tuotetta hallitsemattomasti yhdyskuntajätteen mukana.** 

* Pienet, jäännösmäärät tuotetta voidaan käyttää käyttötarkoituksen mukaisesti pesun aikana. 

* Suuremmat määrät käyttämätöntä tuotetta ja pakkaus on hävitettävä paikallisten yhdyskunta- ja 
pakkausjätemääräysten mukaisesti. 

* Tyhjät, puhtaat muovipakkaukset voidaan, jos paikalliset säännöt sen sallivat, toimittaa 
erilliskeräykseen (muovijae). 

 

**10. Lisätiedot** 

* Tuote **ei ole lelu, ei ole elintarvike eikä ole kosmeettinen valmiste** – älä käytä suoraan iholle, 
hiuksiin tai vartaloon. 

* Jos sinulla on epäilyksiä turvallisesta käytöstä, tutustu pakkauksessa oleviin tietoihin ja/tai ota 
yhteyttä etiketissä mainittuun vastuulliseen tahoon. 

* Mikäli tässä asiakirjassa ja tuotteen alkuperäisessä etiketissä olevien tietojen välillä on 
ristiriitaisuuksia, **valmistajan tiedot ja varoitukset pakkauksessa ovat etusijalla.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇫🇷 Francuski 

 

**INFORMATIONS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ DU PRODUIT** 

conformément au Règlement (UE) 2023/988 relatif à la sécurité générale des produits (RSGP) 

 

**1. Identification du produit** 

* **Nom commercial:** LENOR Perles Parfumées pour le Linge 195g Jasmin Rubis / Ruby Jasmine 



* **Type de produit:** Perles parfumées pour le linge (additif de parfum pour les détergents) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Forme:** Petites perles parfumées, dures et colorées dans un emballage plastique refermable 

* **Utilisateur prévu:** Consommateur (utilisateur domestique) 

 

**2. Utilisation prévue** 

* Le produit est destiné **exclusivement à un usage domestique** comme additif de parfum pour le 
lavage des textiles. 

* Utiliser conformément aux instructions sur l'emballage, en versant les perles **directement dans le 
tambour de la machine à laver** avant d'insérer le linge. 

* **Ne pas utiliser à d'autres fins** (par exemple, comme désodorisant d'ambiance en vrac, dans les 
aspirateurs, sur les radiateurs, dans les brûleurs de parfum, etc.). 

 

**3. Groupes d'utilisateurs et personnes particulièrement vulnérables** 

* Le produit est destiné à être utilisé par des **adultes**. 

* **Il n'est pas destiné aux enfants.** 

* Les personnes ayant une **peau sensible, des tendances aux allergies** ou une hypersensibilité 
reconnue aux substances parfumantes doivent faire preuve d'une prudence particulière (par exemple, 
limiter le contact avec le produit concentré, utiliser des gants de protection, cesser l'utilisation si 
nécessaire). 

* Une attention particulière doit être portée aux **jeunes enfants, aux personnes souffrant de troubles 
cognitifs et aux animaux domestiques** – risque d'ingestion ou de contact avec les yeux. 

 

**4. Principaux dangers liés à l'utilisation** 

* **Risque d'ingestion / d'étouffement:** Les petites perles colorées peuvent être confondues avec 
des bonbons par les enfants. L'ingestion peut provoquer une irritation du tube digestif, des nausées, 
des vomissements, de la diarrhée; il existe également un risque d'aspiration et d'étouffement. 

* **Risque d'irritation des yeux et de la peau:** Le concentré de substances parfumantes peut 
provoquer une irritation des yeux en cas de contact. Chez certaines personnes, il peut provoquer une 
irritation cutanée ou des réactions allergiques (rougeur, démangeaisons, éruption cutanée). 

* **Risque de réactions allergiques:** Le produit contient un mélange de substances parfumantes; 
des réactions cutanées allergiques ou une irritation des voies respiratoires (par exemple, toux, 
inconfort olfactif en cas de dosage excessif) peuvent survenir chez les personnes allergiques à des 
composants spécifiques. 

* **Dangers environnementaux:** Le produit sous forme concentrée **ne doit pas être libéré de 
manière incontrôlée dans l'environnement** (versé dans l'évier, les toilettes, dispersé à l'extérieur, 



etc.). Une élimination inappropriée peut contribuer à la charge environnementale due aux substances 
parfumantes. 

* **Risque de stockage incorrect:** Un emballage ouvert ou endommagé augmente le risque de 
contact des enfants et des animaux avec le produit. L'exposition à une température élevée ou à 
l'humidité peut entraîner l'agglomération des perles, l'endommagement de l'emballage et un 
déversement accidentel. 

 

**5. Instructions d'utilisation sûre** 

* Toujours lire l'étiquette et utiliser le produit conformément aux instructions du fabricant. 

* Verser les perles **directement dans le tambour vide de la machine à laver**, avant d'insérer les 
vêtements. 

* **Ne pas verser les perles dans le tiroir à détergent** ni dans le sèche-linge. 

* Ne pas utiliser le produit pour le lavage à la main si le fabricant ne prévoit pas une telle utilisation 
sur l'étiquette. 

* **Ne pas dépasser la dose recommandée** – une quantité excessive de produit peut augmenter le 
risque d'irritation et surcharger inutilement l'environnement. 

* Éviter le contact direct et prolongé des perles avec la peau – utiliser des gants de protection si 
nécessaire. 

* **Ne pas inhaler délibérément les vapeurs ou la poussière** des perles, ne pas les écraser dans les 
mains. 

* Après utilisation du produit, bien refermer l'emballage et se laver les mains. 

* Ne pas mélanger avec d'autres préparations chimiques autres que les détergents de lessive 
typiques conformément à leur destination. 

 

**6. Mesures de prévention de l'exposition des enfants et des personnes sensibles** 

* Toujours conserver **hors de la portée et de la vue des enfants**. 

* **Ne pas transvaser / verser le produit dans d'autres récipients**, en particulier dans des 
emballages de nourriture ou de boissons. 

* Ne pas laisser l'emballage ouvert dans des endroits accessibles aux enfants (par exemple, sur le sol, 
sur des étagères basses, près de la machine à laver). 

* En cas de détection de symptômes d'irritation ou de réaction allergique chez les membres du foyer – 
cesser l'utilisation du produit et consulter un médecin si nécessaire. 

 

**7. Stockage et transport sûrs dans les conditions domestiques** 

* Conserver dans l'**emballage d'origine, hermétiquement fermé**. 



* Conserver dans un **endroit sec et frais**, loin des sources de chaleur et de la lumière directe du 
soleil. 

* Ne pas stocker à proximité d'aliments, d'aliments pour animaux, de boissons ou d'articles pour 
enfants. 

* Pendant la manipulation et le transport domestiques, **éviter d'endommager l'emballage** et de 
renverser les perles. 

 

**8. Conduite à tenir en cas d'urgence** 

* **Ingestion:** **Ne pas faire vomir.** Rincer la bouche avec de l'eau. Assurer l'accès à l'air frais, 
observer les symptômes (douleur abdominale, nausées, vomissements). **Contacter 
immédiatement un médecin ou un centre antipoison, en montrant l'emballage du produit.** 

* **Contact avec les yeux:** Rincer les yeux avec précaution avec de l'eau propre et tiède pendant 
plusieurs minutes, en maintenant les paupières largement ouvertes. Si la victime porte des lentilles 
de contact et qu'elles peuvent être facilement retirées – les enlever et continuer le rinçage. En cas 
d'irritation / douleur oculaire persistante – contacter un médecin. 

* **Contact avec la peau:** Retirer les vêtements contaminés. Laver soigneusement la peau avec de 
l'eau et un agent nettoyant doux. En cas d'éruption cutanée, de rougeur, de démangeaisons ou 
d'autres symptômes d'allergie – consulter un médecin et ne plus utiliser le produit. 

* **Aspiration / Étouffement chez un enfant:** **Appeler immédiatement les secours médicaux 
(numéro d'urgence 112).** Suivre les recommandations du régulateur médical. 

* **Déversement du produit:** Éviter d'inhaler la poussière. Ramasser les perles mécaniquement 
(par exemple, avec un balai, une pelle) et recueillir les résidus avec un chiffon humide. **Ne pas 
balayer dans la grille d'évacuation, ne pas rincer de grandes quantités dans les égouts.** Remettre les 
déchets collectés pour élimination conformément aux réglementations locales. 

 

**9. Élimination du produit et de l'emballage** 

* **Ne pas jeter le produit avec les déchets municipaux de manière incontrôlée.** 

* De petites quantités résiduelles du produit peuvent être utilisées conformément à leur destination 
pendant le lavage. 

* De plus grandes quantités de produit inutilisé et l'emballage doivent être éliminées conformément 
aux réglementations locales concernant les déchets municipaux et d'emballage. 

* Les emballages en plastique vides et propres peuvent, si les règles locales le permettent, être remis 
à la collecte sélective des déchets (fraction plastique). 

 

**10. Informations supplémentaires** 

* Le produit **n'est pas un jouet, n'est pas un aliment et n'est pas un cosmétique** – ne pas appliquer 
directement sur la peau, les cheveux ou le corps. 



* En cas de doute concernant l'utilisation sûre, consulter les informations sur l'emballage et/ou 
contacter l'entité responsable indiquée sur l'étiquette. 

* En cas de divergence entre le présent document et les informations figurant sur l'étiquette originale 
du produit, **les données et avertissements du fabricant sur l'emballage prévalent.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇬🇷 Grecki 

 

**ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ** 

σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2023/988 για τη γενική ασφάλεια των προϊόντων (GPSR) 

 

**1. Ταυτοποίηση προϊόντος** 

* **Εμπορική Ονομασία:** LENOR Αρωματικές Πέρλες για Πλύσιμο 195g Ρουμπινί Γιασεμί / Ruby 
Jasmine 

* **Τύπος Προϊόντος:** Αρωματισμένες πέρλες για πλύσιμο (πρόσθετο αρώματος για απορρυπαντικά) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Μορφή:** Μικρές, σκληρές, χρωματιστές αρωματικές πέρλες σε επανασφραγιζόμενη πλαστική 
συσκευασία 

* **Προβλεπόμενος Χρήστης:** Καταναλωτής (οικιακός χρήστης) 

 

**2. Προβλεπόμενη Χρήση** 

* Το προϊόν προορίζεται **αποκλειστικά για οικιακή χρήση** ως πρόσθετο αρώματος για το πλύσιμο 
υφασμάτων. 

* Χρησιμοποιήστε σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες της συσκευασίας, ρίχνοντας τις πέρλες **απευθείας στον 
κάδο του πλυντηρίου** πριν βάλετε τα ρούχα. 

* **Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε για άλλους σκοπούς** (π.χ. ως χύμα αποσμητικό χώρου σε δωμάτια, σε 
ηλεκτρικές σκούπες, σε καλοριφέρ, σε αρωματικά κεριά/λάμπες κλπ.). 

 

**3. Ομάδες Χρηστών και Ιδιαίτερα Ευάλωτα Άτομα** 

* Το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση από **ενήλικες**. 

* **Δεν προορίζεται για παιδιά.** 



* Άτομα με **ευαίσθητο δέρμα, τάση για αλλεργίες** ή με αναγνωρισμένη υπερευαισθησία σε 
αρωματικές ουσίες θα πρέπει να είναι ιδιαίτερα προσεκτικά (π.χ. να περιορίζουν την επαφή με το 
συμπυκνωμένο προϊόν, να χρησιμοποιούν προστατευτικά γάντια, να διακόπτουν τη χρήση εάν είναι 
απαραίτητο). 

* Ιδιαίτερη προσοχή πρέπει να δοθεί στα **μικρά παιδιά, τα άτομα με γνωστικές διαταραχές και τα 
κατοικίδια ζώα** – κίνδυνος κατάποσης ή επαφής με τα μάτια. 

 

**4. Κύριοι Κίνδυνοι που Συνδέονται με τη Χρήση** 

* **Κίνδυνος Κατάποσης / Πνιγμού:** Οι μικρές, χρωματιστές πέρλες μπορεί να τις μπερδέψουν τα 
παιδιά με καραμέλες. Η κατάποση μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμό του πεπτικού σωλήνα, ναυτία, 
έμετο, διάρροια. υπάρχει επίσης κίνδυνος εισρόφησης και πνιγμού. 

* **Κίνδυνος Ερεθισμού των Ματιών και του Δέρματος:** Το συμπυκνωμένο άρωμα μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει ερεθισμό των ματιών σε περίπτωση επαφής. Σε ορισμένα άτομα, μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
ερεθισμό του δέρματος ή αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις (κοκκίνισμα, κνησμός, εξάνθημα). 

* **Κίνδυνος Αλλεργικών Αντιδράσεων:** Το προϊόν περιέχει ένα μείγμα αρωματικών ουσιών. σε 
άτομα αλλεργικά σε συγκεκριμένα συστατικά ενδέχεται να εμφανιστούν αλλεργικές δερματικές 
αντιδράσεις ή ερεθισμός του αναπνευστικού συστήματος (π.χ. βήχας, οσφρητική δυσφορία με 
υπερβολική δόση). 

* **Περιβαλλοντικοί Κίνδυνοι:** Το προϊόν σε συμπυκνωμένη μορφή **δεν πρέπει να 
απελευθερώνεται ανεξέλεγκτα στο περιβάλλον** (να χύνεται στο νεροχύτη, στην τουαλέτα, να 
σκορπίζεται έξω κλπ.). Η ακατάλληλη απόρριψη μπορεί να συμβάλει στην επιβάρυνση του 
περιβάλλοντος με αρωματικές ουσίες. 

* **Κίνδυνος Ακατάλληλης Αποθήκευσης:** Η ανοιχτή ή κατεστραμμένη συσκευασία αυξάνει τον 
κίνδυνο επαφής παιδιών και ζώων με το προϊόν. Η έκθεση σε υψηλή θερμοκρασία ή υγρασία μπορεί 
να οδηγήσει σε συσσωμάτωση των περλών, ζημιά στη συσκευασία και τυχαία διαρροή. 

 

**5. Οδηγίες Ασφαλούς Χρήσης** 

* Να διαβάζετε πάντα την ετικέτα και να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 
κατασκευαστή. 

* Ρίχνετε τις πέρλες **απευθείας στον άδειο κάδο του πλυντηρίου**, πριν βάλετε τα ρούχα. 

* **Μην ρίχνετε τις πέρλες στη θήκη του απορρυπαντικού** ή στο στεγνωτήριο ρούχων. 

* Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν για πλύσιμο στο χέρι, εκτός εάν ο κατασκευαστής προβλέπει τέτοια 
χρήση στην ετικέτα. 

* **Μην υπερβαίνετε τη συνιστώμενη δόση** – η υπερβολική ποσότητα προϊόντος μπορεί να αυξήσει 
τον κίνδυνο ερεθισμών και να επιβαρύνει άσκοπα το περιβάλλον. 

* Αποφύγετε την άμεση, παρατεταμένη επαφή των περλών με το δέρμα – χρησιμοποιήστε 
προστατευτικά γάντια εάν είναι απαραίτητο. 



* **Μην εισπνέετε σκόπιμα ατμούς ή σκόνη** από τις πέρλες, μην τις συνθλίβετε στα χέρια σας. 

* Μετά τη χρήση του προϊόντος, κλείστε καλά τη συσκευασία και πλύνετε τα χέρια σας. 

* Μην αναμιγνύετε με άλλα χημικά παρασκευάσματα πέραν των τυπικών απορρυπαντικών πλυντηρίου 
σύμφωνα με τον προορισμό τους. 

 

**6. Μέτρα για την Πρόληψη της Έκθεσης Παιδιών και Ευάλωτων Ατόμων** 

* Να το φυλάσσετε **πάντα μακριά από παιδιά και το οπτικό τους πεδίο**. 

* **Μην μεταγγίζετε / μεταφέρετε το προϊόν σε άλλα δοχεία**, ιδίως σε συσκευασίες τροφίμων ή 
ποτών. 

* Μην αφήνετε την ανοιχτή συσκευασία σε μέρη προσβάσιμα στα παιδιά (π.χ. στο πάτωμα, σε χαμηλά 
ράφια, κοντά στο πλυντήριο). 

* Σε περίπτωση εμφάνισης συμπτωμάτων ερεθισμού ή αλλεργικής αντίδρασης στα μέλη του 
νοικοκυριού – διακόψτε τη χρήση του προϊόντος και συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό εάν είναι απαραίτητο. 

 

**7. Ασφαλής Αποθήκευση και Μεταφορά σε Οικιακές Συνθήκες** 

* Αποθηκεύστε στην **πρωτότυπη, ερμητικά κλειστή συσκευασία**. 

* Αποθηκεύστε σε **ξηρό, δροσερό μέρος**, μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας και άμεση ηλιακή 
ακτινοβολία. 

* Μην αποθηκεύετε κοντά σε τρόφιμα, ζωοτροφές, ποτά ή παιδικά είδη. 

* Κατά τη μεταφορά και τη διαχείριση στο σπίτι, **αποφύγετε τη ζημιά στη συσκευασία** και τη 
διαρροή των περλών. 

 

**8. Αντιμετώπιση σε Περιπτώσεις Έκτακτης Ανάγκης** 

* **Κατάποση:** **Μην προκαλέσετε έμετο.** Ξεπλύνετε το στόμα με νερό. Εξασφαλίστε πρόσβαση 
σε καθαρό αέρα, παρακολουθήστε τα συμπτώματα (κοιλιακός πόνος, ναυτία, έμετος). 
**Επικοινωνήστε αμέσως με γιατρό ή κέντρο δηλητηριάσεων, δείχνοντας τη συσκευασία του 
προϊόντος.** 

* **Επαφή με τα Μάτια:** Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά τα μάτια με καθαρό, χλιαρό νερό για αρκετά λεπτά, 
κρατώντας τα βλέφαρα ανοιχτά. Εάν το θύμα φοράει φακούς επαφής και μπορούν να αφαιρεθούν 
εύκολα – αφαιρέστε τους και συνεχίστε το ξέπλυμα. Σε περίπτωση επίμονου ερεθισμού / πόνου στα 
μάτια – επικοινωνήστε με γιατρό. 

* **Επαφή με το Δέρμα:** Αφαιρέστε τα μολυσμένα ρούχα. Πλύνετε σχολαστικά το δέρμα με νερό και 
ένα ήπιο καθαριστικό. Σε περίπτωση εμφάνισης εξανθήματος, κοκκινίσματος, κνησμού ή άλλων 
συμπτωμάτων αλλεργίας – ζητήστε ιατρική συμβουλή και μην χρησιμοποιήσετε ξανά το προϊόν. 

* **Εισρόφηση / Πνιγμός σε Παιδί:** **Καλέστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια (αριθμός έκτακτης ανάγκης 
112).** Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του ιατρικού συντονιστή. 



* **Διαρροή Προϊόντος:** Αποφύγετε την εισπνοή σκόνης. Μαζέψτε τις πέρλες μηχανικά (π.χ. με 
σκούπα, φαράσι) και συλλέξτε τα υπολείμματα με ένα υγρό πανί. **Μην τις σκουπίζετε στη σχάρα 
αποχέτευσης, μην ξεπλένετε μεγάλες ποσότητες στην αποχέτευση.** Παραδώστε τα συλλεγμένα 
απόβλητα για απόρριψη σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. 

 

**9. Απόρριψη Προϊόντος και Συσκευασίας** 

* **Μην απορρίπτετε το προϊόν μαζί με τα αστικά απόβλητα με ανεξέλεγκτο τρόπο.** 

* Μικρές, υπολειμματικές ποσότητες προϊόντος μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν σύμφωνα με τον 
προορισμό τους κατά τη διάρκεια του πλυσίματος. 

* Μεγαλύτερες ποσότητες αχρησιμοποίητου προϊόντος και η συσκευασία πρέπει να απορριφθούν 
σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς για τα αστικά απόβλητα και τα απόβλητα συσκευασίας. 

* Οι άδειες, καθαρές πλαστικές συσκευασίες μπορούν, εάν το επιτρέπουν οι τοπικοί κανόνες, να 
δοθούν για επιλεκτική συλλογή απορριμμάτων (κλάσμα πλαστικών). 

 

**10. Πρόσθετες Πληροφορίες** 

* Το προϊόν **δεν είναι παιχνίδι, δεν είναι τρόφιμο και δεν είναι καλλυντικό** – μην το εφαρμόζετε 
απευθείας στο δέρμα, τα μαλλιά ή το σώμα. 

* Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολιών σχετικά με την ασφαλή χρήση, ανατρέξτε στις πληροφορίες της 
συσκευασίας ή/και επικοινωνήστε με την υπεύθυνη οντότητα που αναφέρεται στην ετικέτα. 

* Σε περίπτωση διαφορών μεταξύ αυτού του εγγράφου και των πληροφοριών που αναγράφονται στην 
αρχική ετικέτα του προϊόντος, **τα δεδομένα και οι προειδοποιήσεις του κατασκευαστή στη 
συσκευασία υπερισχύουν.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇪🇸 Hiszpański 

 

**INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD DEL PRODUCTO** 

de conformidad con el Reglamento (UE) 2023/988 relativo a la seguridad general de los productos 
(GPSR) 

 

**1. Identificación del Producto** 

* **Nombre Comercial:** LENOR Perlas de Perfume para la Ropa 195g Jazmín Rubí / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Tipo de Producto:** Perlas perfumadas para el lavado (aditivo de fragancia para detergentes) 



* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Forma:** Pequeñas perlas perfumadas, duras y de color, en un envase de plástico resellable 

* **Usuario Previsto:** Consumidor (usuario doméstico) 

 

**2. Uso Previsto** 

* El producto está destinado **exclusivamente para uso doméstico** como aditivo de fragancia para 
el lavado de tejidos. 

* Utilizar de acuerdo con las instrucciones del envase, vertiendo las perlas **directamente en el 
tambor de la lavadora** antes de introducir la ropa. 

* **No utilizar para otros fines** (por ejemplo, como ambientador suelto en habitaciones, en 
aspiradoras, en radiadores, en quemadores de esencias, etc.). 

 

**3. Grupos de Usuarios y Personas Particularmente Vulnerables** 

* El producto está destinado a ser utilizado por **adultos**. 

* **No está destinado a niños.** 

* Las personas con **piel sensible, tendencia a las alergias** o hipersensibilidad reconocida a las 
sustancias perfumantes deben tener especial precaución (por ejemplo, limitar el contacto con el 
producto concentrado, usar guantes de protección, suspender el uso si es necesario). 

* Se debe prestar especial atención a **niños pequeños, personas con trastornos cognitivos y 
mascotas** – riesgo de ingestión o contacto con los ojos. 

 

**4. Principales Peligros Asociados con el Uso** 

* **Riesgo de Ingestión / Asfixia:** Las perlas pequeñas y de color pueden ser confundidas con 
caramelos por los niños. La ingestión puede causar irritación del tracto digestivo, náuseas, vómitos, 
diarrea; también existe riesgo de aspiración y asfixia. 

* **Riesgo de Irritación Ocular y Cutánea:** El concentrado de sustancias perfumantes puede causar 
irritación ocular en caso de contacto. En algunas personas, puede provocar irritación cutánea o 
reacciones alérgicas (enrojecimiento, picazón, erupción). 

* **Riesgo de Reacciones Alérgicas:** El producto contiene una mezcla de sustancias perfumantes; 
en personas alérgicas a componentes específicos pueden aparecer reacciones cutáneas alérgicas o 
irritación de las vías respiratorias (por ejemplo, tos, molestia olfativa con dosificación excesiva). 

* **Peligros Ambientales:** El producto en forma concentrada **no debe liberarse 
incontroladamente en el medio ambiente** (vertido en el fregadero, inodoro, esparcido al exterior, 
etc.). La eliminación inadecuada puede contribuir a la carga ambiental de sustancias perfumantes. 



* **Riesgo de Almacenamiento Incorrecto:** Un envase abierto o dañado aumenta el riesgo de 
contacto de niños y animales con el producto. La exposición a alta temperatura o humedad puede 
resultar en la aglomeración de las perlas, daños al envase y derrame accidental. 

 

**5. Instrucciones de Uso Seguro** 

* Leer siempre la etiqueta y utilizar el producto de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante. 

* Verter las perlas **directamente en el tambor vacío de la lavadora**, antes de introducir la ropa. 

* **No verter las perlas en el cajetín del detergente** ni en la secadora. 

* No utilizar el producto para lavar a mano si el fabricante no lo prevé en la etiqueta. 

* **No exceder la dosis recomendada** – una cantidad excesiva de producto puede aumentar el 
riesgo de irritaciones y sobrecargar innecesariamente el medio ambiente. 

* Evitar el contacto directo y prolongado de las perlas con la piel – usar guantes de protección si es 
necesario. 

* **No inhalar intencionalmente vapores ni polvo** de las perlas, no aplastarlas en las manos. 

* Después de usar el producto, cerrar bien el envase y lavarse las manos. 

* No mezclar con otras preparaciones químicas aparte de los detergentes de lavado típicos de 
acuerdo con su finalidad. 

 

**6. Medidas para Prevenir la Exposición de Niños y Personas Sensibles** 

* Almacenar **siempre fuera del alcance y la vista de los niños**. 

* **No trasvasar / verter el producto a otros recipientes**, especialmente a envases de alimentos o 
bebidas. 

* No dejar el envase abierto en lugares accesibles para los niños (por ejemplo, en el suelo, en 
estantes bajos, cerca de la lavadora). 

* En caso de observar síntomas de irritación o reacción alérgica en los miembros del hogar – 
suspender el uso del producto y consultar a un médico si es necesario. 

 

**7. Almacenamiento y Transporte Seguros en Condiciones Domésticas** 

* Almacenar en el **envase original, herméticamente cerrado**. 

* Almacenar en un **lugar seco y fresco**, lejos de fuentes de calor y luz solar directa. 

* No almacenar cerca de alimentos, piensos, bebidas o artículos para niños. 

* Durante la manipulación y el transporte doméstico, **evitar dañar el envase** y derramar las perlas. 

 



**8. Procedimiento en Situaciones de Emergencia** 

* **Ingestión:** **No inducir el vómito.** Enjuagar la boca con agua. Asegurar el acceso a aire fresco, 
observar los síntomas (dolor abdominal, náuseas, vómitos). **Contactar inmediatamente con un 
médico o centro de toxicología, mostrando el envase del producto.** 

* **Contacto con los Ojos:** Enjuagar los ojos con cuidado con agua limpia y tibia durante varios 
minutos, manteniendo los párpados bien abiertos. Si la persona afectada usa lentes de contacto y se 
pueden quitar fácilmente – quitarlos y continuar el enjuague. En caso de irritación / dolor ocular 
persistente – contactar a un médico. 

* **Contacto con la Piel:** Retirar las prendas contaminadas. Lavar la piel a fondo con agua y un 
agente limpiador suave. En caso de aparición de erupción, enrojecimiento, picazón u otros síntomas 
de alergia – buscar consejo médico y no usar el producto de nuevo. 

* **Aspiración / Asfixia en un Niño:** **Llamar inmediatamente a asistencia médica (número de 
emergencia 112).** Seguir las recomendaciones del operador médico. 

* **Derrame del Producto:** Evitar inhalar el polvo. Recoger las perlas mecánicamente (por ejemplo, 
con una escoba, recogedor) y recoger los residuos con un paño húmedo. **No barrer hacia el 
desagüe, no enjuagar grandes cantidades en el alcantarillado.** Entregar los residuos recogidos para 
su eliminación de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales. 

 

**9. Eliminación del Producto y el Envase** 

* **No desechar el producto con los residuos municipales de forma incontrolada.** 

* Pequeñas cantidades residuales del producto pueden utilizarse según su finalidad durante el 
lavado. 

* Cantidades mayores de producto no utilizado y el envase deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las 
regulaciones locales relativas a los residuos municipales y de envases. 

* Los envases de plástico vacíos y limpios pueden, si las normas locales lo permiten, entregarse para 
la recogida selectiva de residuos (fracción de plástico). 

 

**10. Información Adicional** 

* El producto **no es un juguete, no es un alimento y no es un cosmético** – no aplicar directamente 
sobre la piel, el cabello o el cuerpo. 

* En caso de dudas sobre el uso seguro, consultar la información del envase y/o contactar con la 
entidad responsable indicada en la etiqueta. 

* En caso de discrepancias entre este documento y la información que figura en la etiqueta original 
del producto, **prevalecen los datos y advertencias del fabricante en el envase.** 

 

--- 



 

## 🇱🇹 Litewski 

 

**INFORMACIJA API GAMINIO SAUGĄ** 

pagal Reglamentą (ES) 2023/988 dėl bendrosios gaminių saugos (BGS) 

 

**1. Gaminio identifikavimas** 

* **Prekinis Pavadinimas:** LENOR Kvapiųjų Granulių Skalbiniams 195g Rubino Jazminas / Ruby 
Jasmine 

* **Gaminio Tipas:** Kvepiančios granulės skalbiniams (kvapiosios medžiagos priedas prie ploviklių) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Forma:** Mažos, kietos, spalvotos kvapiosios granulės uždaromoje plastikinėje pakuotėje 

* **Numatytas Naudotojas:** Vartotojas (namų ūkio naudotojas) 

 

**2. Numatytas Naudojimas** 

* Produktas skirtas **išskirtinai namų ūkiui** kaip kvapiųjų medžiagų priedas audinių skalbimui. 

* Naudoti pagal instrukciją ant pakuotės, supilant granules **tiesiai į skalbimo mašinos būgną** prieš 
įdedant skalbinius. 

* **Nenaudoti kitiems tikslams** (pvz., kaip birus oro gaiviklis patalpose, dulkių siurbliuose, ant 
šildytuvų, kvapiųjų žvakių degikliuose ir pan.). 

 

**3. Naudotojų Grupės ir Ypač Pažeidžiami Asmenys** 

* Produktas skirtas naudoti **suaugusiems asmenims**. 

* **Neskirtas vaikams.** 

* Asmenys, turintys **jautrią odą, linkę į alergijas** ar su nustatyta padidėjusia jautrumu kvapiosioms 
medžiagoms, turėtų būti ypač atsargūs (pvz., apriboti kontaktą su koncentruotu produktu, naudoti 
apsaugines pirštines, prireikus nutraukti naudojimą). 

* Ypatingą dėmesį reikia atkreipti į **mažus vaikus, asmenis su pažinimo sutrikimais ir naminius 
gyvūnus** – nurijimo ar kontakto su akimis rizika. 

 

**4. Pagrindiniai Pavojai, Susiję su Naudojimu** 



* **Nurijimo / užspringimo rizika:** Mažos, spalvotos granulės gali būti vaikų supainiotos su 
saldainiais. Nurijimas gali sukelti virškinimo trakto dirginimą, pykinimą, vėmimą, viduriavimą; taip pat 
yra aspiracijos ir užspringimo rizika. 

* **Akių ir odos dirginimo rizika:** Kvapiųjų medžiagų koncentratas gali sukelti akių dirginimą kontakto 
atveju. Kai kuriems asmenims gali sukelti odos dirginimą ar alergines reakcijas (paraudimą, niežulį, 
bėrimą). 

* **Alerginių reakcijų rizika:** Produktas turi kvapiųjų medžiagų mišinį; alergiškiems tam tikriems 
komponentams asmenims gali pasireikšti alerginės odos reakcijos arba kvėpavimo takų dirginimas 
(pvz., kosulys, kvapo diskomfortas per didelio dozavimo atveju). 

* **Aplinkos pavojai:** Produktas koncentruota forma **neturėtų būti nekontroliuojamai išleidžiamas 
į aplinką** (pilamas į kriauklę, tualetą, barstomas lauke ir pan.). Netinkamas šalinimas gali prisidėti 
prie aplinkos apkrovos kvapiosiomis medžiagomis. 

* **Netinkamo laikymo rizika:** Atvirta ar pažeista pakuotė didina vaikų ir gyvūnų kontakto su 
produktu riziką. Aukštos temperatūros ar drėgmės poveikis gali sukelti granulių sulipimą, pakuotės 
pažeidimą ir atsitiktinį išsipylimą. 

 

**5. Saugaus Naudojimo Instrukcijos** 

* Visada perskaityti etiketę ir naudoti produktą pagal gamintojo instrukcijas. 

* Granules supilti **tiesiai į tuščią skalbimo mašinos būgną**, prieš įdedant drabužius. 

* **Nepilti granulių į ploviklių skyrių** ar į džiovyklę. 

* Nenaudoti produkto rankiniam skalbimui, jei gamintojas etiketėje nenumato tokio naudojimo. 

* **Neviršyti rekomenduojamos dozės** – per didelis produkto kiekis gali padidinti dirginimo riziką ir 
nereikalingai apkrauti aplinką. 

* Vengti tiesioginio, ilgalaikio granulių kontakto su oda – prireikus naudoti apsaugines pirštines. 

* **Tyčia neįkvėpti garų ar dulkių** iš granulių, nespausti jų rankose. 

* Po produkto naudojimo sandariai uždaryti pakuotę ir nusiplauti rankas. 

* Nemaišyti su kitais cheminiais preparatais, išskyrus tipinius skalbimo priemones pagal jų paskirtį. 

 

**6. Priemonės, Užkertančios Kelią Vaikų ir Jautrių Asmenų Poveikiui** 

* Visada laikyti **vaikams nepasiekiamoje ir nepastebimoje vietoje**. 

* **Nepilti / neperpilinėti produkto į kitus indus**, ypač į maisto ar gėrimų pakuotes. 

* Nepaliekite atviros pakuotės vaikams prieinamose vietose (pvz., ant grindų, žemai lentynose, prie 
skalbimo mašinos). 

* Nustačius dirginimo simptomus ar alerginę reakciją namiškiams – nutraukti produkto naudojimą ir 
prireikus kreiptis į gydytoją. 



 

**7. Saugus Laikymas ir Transportavimas Namų Sąlygomis** 

* Laikyti **originalioje, sandariai uždarytoje pakuotėje**. 

* Laikyti **sausoje, vėsioje vietoje**, atokiau nuo šilumos šaltinių ir tiesioginės saulės šviesos. 

* Nelaikyti arti maisto, pašarų, gėrimų ar vaikiškų prekių. 

* Pernešant ir transportuojant namuose **vengti pakuotės pažeidimo** ir granulių išsipylimo. 

 

**8. Veiksmai Avarinėse Situacijose** 

* **Nurijus:** **Neiššaukti vėmimo.** Išskalauti burną vandeniu. Užtikrinti prieigą prie gryno oro, 
stebėti simptomus (pilvo skausmas, pykinimas, vėmimas). **Nedelsiant kreiptis į gydytoją arba 
toksikologijos centrą, parodant produkto pakuotę.** 

* **Patekus į akis:** Atsargiai plauti akis švariu, drungnu vandeniu kelias minutes, plačiai 
atmerktomis vokais. Jei nukentėjęs asmuo nešioja kontaktinius lęšius ir juos galima lengvai pašalinti – 
nuimti ir tęsti plovimą. Jei dirginimas / akių skausmas nepraeina – kreiptis į gydytoją. 

* **Patekus ant odos:** Pašalinti užterštas drabužių dalis. Kruopščiai nuplauti odą vandeniu ir švelniu 
prausikliu. Atsiradus bėrimui, paraudimui, niežuliui ar kitiems alergijos simptomams – kreiptis į 
gydytoją ir nebenaudoti produkto. 

* **Įkvėpus / Užspringus vaikui:** **Nedelsiant kviesti medicinos pagalbą (skubios pagalbos numeris 
112).** Laikytis medicinos dispečerio nurodymų. 

* **Produkto išsipylimas:** Vengti dulkių įkvėpimo. Granules surinkti mechaniškai (pvz., šluota, 
semtuvu), o likučius nuvalyti drėgna šluoste. **Nevalyti į nuotekų groteles, nenuplauti didelių kiekių į 
kanalizaciją.** Surinktas atliekas atiduoti šalinimui pagal vietos taisykles. 

 

**9. Produkto ir Pakuotės Šalinimas** 

* **Neišmesti produkto su komunalinėmis atliekomis nekontroliuojamu būdu.** 

* Maži, likutiniai produkto kiekiai gali būti sunaudoti pagal paskirtį skalbimo metu. 

* Didesni nenaudoto produkto kiekiai ir pakuotė turi būti šalinami pagal vietos taisykles dėl 
komunalinių ir pakuočių atliekų. 

* Ištuštintos, švarios plastikinės pakuotės gali būti, jei vietos taisyklės tai leidžia, atiduotos į selektyvų 
atliekų surinkimą (plastiko frakcija). 

 

**10. Papildoma Informacija** 

* Produktas **nėra žaislas, nėra maistas ir nėra kosmetika** – nenaudoti tiesiogiai ant odos, plaukų ar 
kūno. 



* Kilus abejonėms dėl saugaus naudojimo, susipažinti su informacija ant pakuotės ir/ar kreiptis į 
etiketėje nurodytą atsakingą subjektą. 

* Esant neatitikimams tarp šio dokumento ir informacijos, pateiktos ant originalios produkto etiketės, 
**pirmenybė teikiama gamintojo duomenims ir įspėjimams ant pakuotės.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇱🇻 Łotewski 

 

**INFORMĀCIJA PAR PRODUKTA DROŠUMU** 

saskaņā ar Regulu (ES) 2023/988 par vispārējo produktu drošumu (GPSR) 

 

**1. Produkta identifikācija** 

* **Tirdzniecības nosaukums:** LENOR Smaržu Pērlītes Veļai 195g Rubīna Jasmīns / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Produkta veids:** Smaržīgas pērlītes veļas mazgāšanai (aromāta piedeva mazgāšanas līdzekļiem) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Forma:** Mazas, cietas, krāsainas smaržu pērlītes atkārtoti aizveramā plastmasas iepakojumā 

* **Paredzētais lietotājs:** Patērētājs (mājsaimniecības lietotājs) 

 

**2. Paredzētais pielietojums** 

* Produkts paredzēts **tikai mājsaimniecības lietošanai** kā aromāta piedeva audumu mazgāšanai. 

* Lietot saskaņā ar norādījumiem uz iepakojuma, ieberot pērlītes **tieši veļas mašīnas tvertnē** 
pirms veļas ielikšanas. 

* **Nelietot citiem mērķiem** (piemēram, kā beramu gaisa atsvaidzinātāju telpās, putekļsūcējos, uz 
radiatoriem, aromātiskajos kamīnos utt.). 

 

**3. Lietotāju grupas un īpaši neaizsargātas personas** 

* Produkts paredzēts **pieaugušo** lietošanai. 

* **Nav paredzēts bērniem.** 

* Personām ar **jutīgu ādu, tendenci uz alerģijām** vai ar atzītu paaugstinātu jutību pret smaržvielām 
jāievēro īpaša piesardzība (piemēram, ierobežot kontaktu ar koncentrētu produktu, izmantot 
aizsargcimdus, vajadzības gadījumā pārtraukt lietošanu). 



* Īpaša uzmanība jāpievērš **maziem bērniem, personām ar kognitīviem traucējumiem un 
mājdzīvniekiem** – pastāv risks norīt vai nonākt saskarē ar acīm. 

 

**4. Galvenie lietošanas riski** 

* **Norīšanas / aizrīšanās risks:** Mazas, krāsainas pērlītes bērni var sajaukt ar konfektēm. Norīšana 
var izraisīt gremošanas trakta kairinājumu, sliktu dūšu, vemšanu, caureju; pastāv arī aspirācijas un 
aizrīšanās risks. 

* **Acu un ādas kairinājuma risks:** Smaržvielu koncentrāts var izraisīt acu kairinājumu saskarē. 
Dažiem cilvēkiem tas var izraisīt ādas kairinājumu vai alerģiskas reakcijas (apsārtumu, niezi, 
izsitumus). 

* **Alerģisku reakciju risks:** Produkts satur smaržvielu maisījumu; personām, kuras ir alerģiskas pret 
noteiktām sastāvdaļām, var rasties alerģiskas ādas reakcijas vai elpceļu kairinājums (piemēram, 
klepus, smaržas diskomforts pārmērīgas dozēšanas gadījumā). 

* **Vides riski:** Produkts koncentrētā veidā **nedrīkst tikt nekontrolēti izlaists vidē** (izliets izlietnē, 
tualetē, izkaisīts ārpus telpām utt.). Nepareiza utilizācija var veicināt vides noslogojumu ar 
smaržvielām. 

* **Nepareizas uzglabāšanas risks:** Atvērts vai bojāts iepakojums palielina risku, ka bērni un 
dzīvnieki nonāks saskarē ar produktu. Augstas temperatūras vai mitruma iedarbība var izraisīt pērlīšu 
salipšanu, iepakojuma bojājumu un nejaušu izbiršanu. 

 

**5. Norādījumi drošai lietošanai** 

* Vienmēr izlasīt etiķeti un lietot produktu saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem. 

* Iebērt pērlītes **tieši tukšā veļas mašīnas tvertnē**, pirms drēbju ielikšanas. 

* **Neber pērlītes mazgāšanas līdzekļu atvilktnē** vai veļas žāvētājā. 

* Nelietot produktu mazgāšanai ar rokām, ja ražotājs uz etiķetes neparedz šādu lietošanu. 

* **Nepārsniegt ieteicamo devu** – pārmērīgs produkta daudzums var palielināt kairinājuma risku un 
nevajadzīgi noslogot vidi. 

* Izvairīties no tiešas, ilgstošas pērlīšu saskares ar ādu – vajadzības gadījumā izmantot aizsargcimdus. 

* **Apzināti neieelpot tvaikus vai putekļus** no pērlītēm, nesaspiest tās rokās. 

* Pēc produkta lietošanas rūpīgi aizvērt iepakojumu un nomazgāt rokas. 

* Nejaukt ar citiem ķīmiskiem preparātiem, izņemot parastos mazgāšanas līdzekļus atbilstoši to 
paredzētajam mērķim. 

 

**6. Pasākumi bērnu un jutīgu personu iedarbības novēršanai** 

* Uzglabāt **vienmēr bērniem nepieejamā un neredzamā vietā**. 



* **Nepārlikt / nepārbērt produktu citos traukos**, jo īpaši pārtikas vai dzērienu iepakojumos. 

* Neatstāt atvērtu iepakojumu bērniem pieejamās vietās (piemēram, uz grīdas, zemu uz plauktiem, 
pie veļas mašīnas). 

* Ja mājsaimniecības locekļiem tiek konstatēti kairinājuma vai alerģiskas reakcijas simptomi – 
pārtraukt produkta lietošanu un, ja nepieciešams, konsultēties ar ārstu. 

 

**7. Droša uzglabāšana un transportēšana mājsaimniecības apstākļos** 

* Uzglabāt **oriģinālajā, cieši noslēgtā iepakojumā**. 

* Uzglabāt **sausā, vēsā vietā**, prom no siltuma avotiem un tiešas saules gaismas. 

* Neuzglabāt blakus pārtikai, barībai, dzērieniem vai bērnu precēm. 

* Pārnēsāšanas un transportēšanas laikā mājās **izvairīties no iepakojuma bojājumiem** un pērlīšu 
izbiršanas. 

 

**8. Rīcība ārkārtas situācijās** 

* **Norīšana:** **Neizraisīt vemšanu.** Izskalot muti ar ūdeni. Nodrošināt piekļuvi svaigam gaisam, 
novērot simptomus (vēdera sāpes, slikta dūša, vemšana). **Nekavējoties sazināties ar ārstu vai 
toksikoloģijas centru, parādot produkta iepakojumu.** 

* **Saskare ar acīm:** Uzmanīgi skalot acis ar tīru, remdenu ūdeni vairākas minūtes, turot plakstiņus 
plaši atvērtus. Ja cietušais nēsā kontaktlēcas un tās var viegli noņemt – noņemt tās un turpināt 
skalošanu. Ja kairinājums / acu sāpes nepāriet – sazināties ar ārstu. 

* **Saskare ar ādu:** Novilkt piesārņotās drēbes. Rūpīgi nomazgāt ādu ar ūdeni un maigu 
mazgāšanas līdzekli. Ja parādās izsitumi, apsārtums, nieze vai citi alerģijas simptomi – meklēt 
medicīnisku padomu un nelietot produktu atkārtoti. 

* **Aspirācija / Aizrīšanās bērnam:** **Nekavējoties izsaukt neatliekamo medicīnisko palīdzību 
(ārkārtas numurs 112).** Rīkoties saskaņā ar medicīnas dispečera norādījumiem. 

* **Produkta izbiršana:** Izvairīties no putekļu ieelpošanas. Savākt pērlītes mehāniski (piemēram, ar 
slotu, lāpstiņu), bet atlikumus savākt ar mitru drānu. **Neslaucīt kanalizācijas režģī, neskalot lielu 
daudzumu kanalizācijā.** Savāktos atkritumus nodot utilizācijai saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem. 

 

**9. Produkta un iepakojuma utilizācija** 

* **Neizmest produktu kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem nekontrolētā veidā.** 

* Mazus, atlikuma produkta daudzumus var izlietot atbilstoši paredzētajam mērķim mazgāšanas 
laikā. 

* Lielāks neizmantotā produkta daudzums un iepakojums jāutilizē saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem 
par sadzīves un iepakojuma atkritumiem. 



* Iztukšotus, tīrus plastmasas iepakojumus, ja vietējie noteikumi to atļauj, var nodot selektīvajai 
atkritumu savākšanai (plastmasas frakcija). 

 

**10. Papildu informācija** 

* Produkts **nav rotaļlieta, nav pārtika un nav kosmētikas līdzeklis** – nelietot tieši uz ādas, matiem 
vai ķermeņa. 

* Jebkādu šaubu gadījumā par drošu lietošanu iepazīties ar informāciju uz iepakojuma un/vai 
sazināties ar uz etiķetes norādīto atbildīgo subjektu. 

* Ja rodas pretrunas starp šo dokumentu un informāciju, kas sniegta uz produkta oriģinālās etiķetes, 
**priekšroka dodama ražotāja datiem un brīdinājumiem uz iepakojuma.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇳🇱 Niderlandzki 

 

**PRODUCTVEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE** 

in overeenstemming met Verordening (EU) 2023/988 betreffende de algemene productveiligheid (APV) 

 

**1. Productidentificatie** 

* **Handelsnaam:** LENOR Geurparels voor het Wassen 195g Robijn Jasmijn / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Producttype:** Geparfumeerde geurparels voor de was (geuradditief voor wasmiddelen) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Vorm:** Kleine, harde, gekleurde geurparels in een hersluitbare plastic verpakking 

* **Beoogde gebruiker:** Consument (huishoudelijke gebruiker) 

 

**2. Beoogd gebruik** 

* Het product is uitsluitend bestemd **voor huishoudelijk gebruik** als geuradditief voor het wassen 
van textiel. 

* Gebruik volgens de instructies op de verpakking, door de parels **direct in de trommel van de 
wasmachine** te strooien voordat u de was erin doet. 

* **Niet gebruiken voor andere doeleinden** (bijv. als losse luchtverfrisser in ruimtes, in stofzuigers, 
op radiatoren, in geurbranders, enz.). 

 



**3. Gebruikersgroepen en bijzonder kwetsbare personen** 

* Het product is bedoeld voor gebruik door **volwassenen**. 

* **Het is niet bedoeld voor kinderen.** 

* Personen met een **gevoelige huid, aanleg voor allergieën** of erkende overgevoeligheid voor 
geurstoffen dienen bijzondere voorzichtigheid te betrachten (bijv. contact met het geconcentreerde 
product beperken, beschermende handschoenen dragen, indien nodig het gebruik stopzetten). 

* Bijzondere aandacht moet worden besteed aan **kleine kinderen, personen met cognitieve 
stoornissen en huisdieren** – risico op inslikken of oogcontact. 

 

**4. Belangrijkste gevaren bij gebruik** 

* **Risico op inslikken / verstikking:** Kleine, gekleurde parels kunnen door kinderen worden 
aangezien voor snoepjes. Inslikken kan irritatie van het spijsverteringskanaal, misselijkheid, braken, 
diarree veroorzaken; er is ook risico op aspiratie en verstikking. 

* **Risico op irritatie van ogen en huid:** Het concentraat van geurstoffen kan bij contact irritatie van 
de ogen veroorzaken. Bij sommige personen kan het huidirritatie of allergische reacties veroorzaken 
(roodheid, jeuk, uitslag). 

* **Risico op allergische reacties:** Het product bevat een mengsel van geurstoffen; bij personen die 
allergisch zijn voor specifieke componenten kunnen allergische huidreacties of irritatie van de 
luchtwegen optreden (bijv. hoesten, geurhinder bij overdosering). 

* **Milieugevaren:** Het product in geconcentreerde vorm **mag niet ongecontroleerd in het milieu 
terechtkomen** (in de gootsteen, het toilet, buiten verspreid, enz.). Onjuiste verwijdering kan 
bijdragen aan de milieubelasting door geurstoffen. 

* **Risico op onjuiste opslag:** Een open of beschadigde verpakking verhoogt het risico op contact 
van kinderen en dieren met het product. Blootstelling aan hoge temperaturen of vochtigheid kan 
leiden tot klontering van de parels, beschadiging van de verpakking en accidenteel morsen. 

 

**5. Instructies voor veilig gebruik** 

* Lees altijd het etiket en gebruik het product volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. 

* Strooi de parels **direct in de lege trommel van de wasmachine**, voordat u de kleding erin doet. 

* **Niet in het wasmiddelbakje strooien** of in de wasdroger gebruiken. 

* Gebruik het product niet voor handwas, tenzij de fabrikant dit op het etiket vermeldt. 

* **De aanbevolen dosis niet overschrijden** – een overmatige hoeveelheid product kan het risico op 
irritatie verhogen en het milieu onnodig belasten. 

* Vermijd direct, langdurig contact van de parels met de huid – gebruik indien nodig beschermende 
handschoenen. 

* **Niet opzettelijk dampen of stof** van de parels inademen, ze niet in de handen fijnknijpen. 



* Na gebruik van het product de verpakking goed sluiten en handen wassen. 

* Niet mengen met andere chemische preparaten, behalve met typische wasmiddelen volgens hun 
bestemming. 

 

**6. Maatregelen ter voorkoming van blootstelling van kinderen en gevoelige personen** 

* Altijd **buiten bereik en zicht van kinderen** bewaren. 

* **Het product niet in andere containers overgieten / overscheppen**, vooral niet in verpakkingen van 
voedsel of dranken. 

* Laat de open verpakking niet achter op plaatsen die toegankelijk zijn voor kinderen (bijv. op de vloer, 
laag op planken, bij de wasmachine). 

* Indien symptomen van irritatie of allergische reactie bij huisgenoten worden waargenomen – stop 
het gebruik van het product en raadpleeg indien nodig een arts. 

 

**7. Veilige opslag en transport in huishoudelijke omstandigheden** 

* Bewaren in de **originele, goed gesloten verpakking**. 

* Bewaren op een **droge, koele plaats**, uit de buurt van warmtebronnen en direct zonlicht. 

* Niet bewaren in de buurt van voedsel, diervoeders, dranken of babyartikelen. 

* Tijdens het verplaatsen en huishoudelijk transport **vermijden de verpakking te beschadigen** en 
de parels te morsen. 

 

**8. Procedure in noodsituaties** 

* **Inslikken:** **Geen braken opwekken.** Mond spoelen met water. Zorgen voor toegang tot frisse 
lucht, symptomen observeren (buikpijn, misselijkheid, braken). **Onmiddellijk contact opnemen met 
een arts of antigifcentrum, en de productverpakking tonen.** 

* **Oogcontact:** Ogen voorzichtig spoelen met schoon, lauw water gedurende enkele minuten, met 
wijd open oogleden. Als het slachtoffer contactlenzen draagt en deze gemakkelijk verwijderd kunnen 
worden – verwijder ze en ga door met spoelen. Bij aanhoudende irritatie / pijn in de ogen – contact 
opnemen met een arts. 

* **Huidcontact:** Verontreinigde kledingstukken verwijderen. Huid grondig wassen met water en een 
mild reinigingsmiddel. Bij het optreden van uitslag, roodheid, jeuk of andere allergiesymptomen – 
medisch advies inwinnen en het product niet opnieuw gebruiken. 

* **Aspiratie / Verstikking bij een kind:** **Onmiddellijk medische hulp inschakelen (noodnummer 
112).** De instructies van de medische meldkamer volgen. 

* **Morsen van het product:** Inademing van stof vermijden. De parels mechanisch opvegen (bijv. 
met bezem, stoffer en blik) en resten met een vochtige doek opnemen. **Niet in het afvoerputje 



vegen, geen grote hoeveelheden in het riool spoelen.** Het verzamelde afval afvoeren volgens de 
lokale regelgeving. 

 

**9. Verwijdering van product en verpakking** 

* **Het product niet op ongecontroleerde wijze met het huisvuil weggooien.** 

* Kleine, resterende hoeveelheden van het product kunnen tijdens het wassen volgens de 
bestemming worden gebruikt. 

* Grotere hoeveelheden ongebruikt product en de verpakking moeten worden afgevoerd in 
overeenstemming met de lokale regelgeving voor huishoudelijk en verpakkingsafval. 

* Lege, schone plastic verpakkingen kunnen, indien lokale regels dit toelaten, worden aangeboden 
voor gescheiden afvalinzameling (plastic fractie). 

 

**10. Aanvullende informatie** 

* Het product **is geen speelgoed, geen voedsel en geen cosmetica** – niet direct op de huid, het 
haar of het lichaam aanbrengen. 

* In geval van twijfel over veilig gebruik, raadpleeg de informatie op de verpakking en/of neem contact 
op met de verantwoordelijke entiteit vermeld op het etiket. 

* In geval van inconsistenties tussen dit document en de informatie op het originele productetiket, 
**hebben de gegevens en waarschuwingen van de fabrikant op de verpakking voorrang.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇩🇪 Niemiecki 

 

**PRODUKTSICHERHEITSINFORMATION** 

gemäß Verordnung (EU) 2023/988 über die allgemeine Produktsicherheit (GPSR) 

 

**1. Produktidentifikation** 

* **Handelsname:** LENOR Wäscheparfüm-Perlen 195g Rubin-Jasmin / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Produkttyp:** Parfümierte Duftperlen für die Wäsche (Duftzusatz zu Waschmitteln) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Form:** Kleine, harte, farbige Duftperlen in einer wiederverschließbaren Kunststoffverpackung 

* **Vorgesehener Benutzer:** Verbraucher (Haushaltsnutzer) 



 

**2. Vorgesehene Verwendung** 

* Das Produkt ist **ausschließlich für den Hausgebrauch** als Duftzusatz beim Waschen von Textilien 
bestimmt. 

* Gemäß den Anweisungen auf der Verpackung verwenden, indem die Perlen **direkt in die 
Waschtrommel** gegeben werden, bevor die Wäsche eingelegt wird. 

* **Nicht für andere Zwecke verwenden** (z. B. als loses Raumerfrischungsmittel, in Staubsaugern, 
auf Heizkörpern, in Duftlampen usw.). 

 

**3. Benutzergruppen und besonders gefährdete Personen** 

* Das Produkt ist für die Verwendung durch **Erwachsene** bestimmt. 

* **Es ist nicht für Kinder bestimmt.** 

* Personen mit **empfindlicher Haut, Neigung zu Allergien** oder bekannter Überempfindlichkeit 
gegenüber Duftstoffen sollten besondere Vorsicht walten lassen (z. B. Kontakt mit dem konzentrierten 
Produkt einschränken, Schutzhandschuhe verwenden, bei Bedarf die Anwendung einstellen). 

* Besondere Aufmerksamkeit ist auf **kleine Kinder, Personen mit kognitiven Beeinträchtigungen und 
Haustiere** zu richten – Gefahr des Verschluckens oder des Kontakts mit den Augen. 

 

**4. Hauptgefahren im Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung** 

* **Gefahr des Verschluckens / Erstickens:** Kleine, farbige Perlen können von Kindern mit 
Süßigkeiten verwechselt werden. Das Verschlucken kann Reizungen des Verdauungstrakts, Übelkeit, 
Erbrechen, Durchfall verursachen; es besteht auch die Gefahr der Aspiration und des Erstickens. 

* **Gefahr der Augen- und Hautreizung:** Das Konzentrat der Duftstoffe kann bei Kontakt 
Augenreizungen hervorrufen. Bei einigen Personen kann es zu Hautreizungen oder allergischen 
Reaktionen (Rötung, Juckreiz, Ausschlag) führen. 

* **Gefahr allergischer Reaktionen:** Das Produkt enthält eine Mischung von Duftstoffen; bei 
Personen, die gegen bestimmte Bestandteile allergisch sind, können allergische Hautreaktionen oder 
Reizungen der Atemwege auftreten (z. B. Husten, Geruchsbeschwerden bei Überdosierung). 

* **Umweltgefahren:** Das Produkt in konzentrierter Form **sollte nicht unkontrolliert in die Umwelt 
freigesetzt werden** (in Waschbecken, Toilette gegossen, im Freien verteilt usw.). Unsachgemäße 
Entsorgung kann zur Umweltbelastung durch Duftstoffe beitragen. 

* **Gefahr der unsachgemäßen Lagerung:** Offene oder beschädigte Verpackungen erhöhen das 
Risiko des Kontakts von Kindern und Tieren mit dem Produkt. Einwirkung von hoher Temperatur oder 
Feuchtigkeit kann zum Verklumpen der Perlen, zur Beschädigung der Verpackung und zum 
versehentlichen Verschütten führen. 

 



**5. Anweisungen zur sicheren Verwendung** 

* Stets das Etikett lesen und das Produkt gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers verwenden. 

* Die Perlen **direkt in die leere Waschtrommel** geben, bevor die Kleidung eingelegt wird. 

* **Die Perlen nicht in das Waschmittelfach** oder in den Wäschetrockner geben. 

* Das Produkt nicht für die Handwäsche verwenden, es sei denn, der Hersteller sieht dies auf dem 
Etikett vor. 

* **Die empfohlene Dosis nicht überschreiten** – eine übermäßige Menge des Produkts kann das 
Risiko von Reizungen erhöhen und die Umwelt unnötig belasten. 

* Direkten, längeren Kontakt der Perlen mit der Haut vermeiden – bei Bedarf Schutzhandschuhe 
verwenden. 

* **Dämpfe oder Staub** der Perlen **nicht absichtlich einatmen**, sie nicht in den Händen 
zerdrücken. 

* Nach Gebrauch des Produkts die Verpackung sorgfältig verschließen und die Hände waschen. 

* Nicht mit anderen chemischen Präparaten mischen, außer mit typischen Waschmitteln gemäß 
deren Bestimmung. 

 

**6. Maßnahmen zur Verhinderung der Exposition von Kindern und sensiblen Personen** 

* Immer **außerhalb der Reichweite und Sichtweite von Kindern** aufbewahren. 

* **Das Produkt nicht in andere Behälter umfüllen / umschütten**, insbesondere nicht in 
Verpackungen von Lebensmitteln oder Getränken. 

* Die offene Verpackung nicht an für Kinder zugänglichen Orten (z. B. auf dem Boden, niedrig in 
Regalen, neben der Waschmaschine) liegen lassen. 

* Bei Feststellung von Reizungs- oder Allergiesymptomen bei Haushaltsmitgliedern – die Anwendung 
des Produkts einstellen und bei Bedarf einen Arzt konsultieren. 

 

**7. Sichere Lagerung und Transport im Haushalt** 

* In der **Originalverpackung, fest verschlossen** aufbewahren. 

* An einem **trockenen, kühlen Ort** lagern, fern von Wärmequellen und direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung. 

* Nicht in der Nähe von Lebensmitteln, Futtermitteln, Getränken oder Kinderartikeln lagern. 

* Beim innerhäuslichen Transport und Bewegen **Beschädigungen der Verpackung** und das 
Verschütten der Perlen **vermeiden**. 

 

**8. Vorgehen in Notfällen** 



* **Verschlucken:** **Kein Erbrechen herbeiführen.** Mund mit Wasser ausspülen. Für Zugang zu 
frischer Luft sorgen, Symptome beobachten (Bauchschmerzen, Übelkeit, Erbrechen). **Sofort einen 
Arzt oder eine Giftnotrufzentrale kontaktieren und die Produktverpackung vorzeigen.** 

* **Augenkontakt:** Augen vorsichtig mit sauberem, lauwarmem Wasser einige Minuten lang bei weit 
geöffneten Augenlidern spülen. Wenn der Betroffene Kontaktlinsen trägt und diese leicht entfernt 
werden können – diese entfernen und das Spülen fortsetzen. Bei anhaltender Reizung / 
Augenschmerzen – einen Arzt konsultieren. 

* **Hautkontakt:** Kontaminierte Kleidung entfernen. Haut gründlich mit Wasser und einem milden 
Reinigungsmittel waschen. Bei Auftreten von Ausschlag, Rötung, Juckreiz oder anderen 
Allergiesymptomen – ärztlichen Rat einholen und das Produkt nicht erneut verwenden. 

* **Aspiration / Ersticken bei einem Kind:** **Sofort ärztliche Hilfe rufen (Notrufnummer 112).** Die 
Anweisungen des medizinischen Disponenten befolgen. 

* **Verschütten des Produkts:** Einatmen von Staub vermeiden. Die Perlen mechanisch aufnehmen 
(z. B. mit Besen, Kehrschaufel), und Reste mit einem feuchten Tuch aufwischen. **Nicht in den 
Abfluss kehren, keine großen Mengen in die Kanalisation spülen.** Gesammelte Abfälle gemäß den 
örtlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung geben. 

 

**9. Entsorgung von Produkt und Verpackung** 

* **Das Produkt nicht unkontrolliert mit dem Hausmüll entsorgen.** 

* Kleine, Restmengen des Produkts können während des Waschens bestimmungsgemäß 
aufgebraucht werden. 

* Größere Mengen ungenutzten Produkts und die Verpackung sind gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften 
für Hausmüll und Verpackungsabfälle zu entsorgen. 

* Leere, saubere Kunststoffverpackungen können, sofern die örtlichen Bestimmungen dies zulassen, 
der selektiven Abfallsammlung (Kunststofffraktion) zugeführt werden. 

 

**10. Zusätzliche Informationen** 

* Das Produkt **ist kein Spielzeug, ist kein Lebensmittel und ist kein Kosmetikum** – nicht direkt auf 
Haut, Haare oder Körper auftragen. 

* Bei Zweifeln bezüglich der sicheren Verwendung die Informationen auf der Verpackung konsultieren 
und/oder sich an die auf dem Etikett angegebene verantwortliche Stelle wenden. 

* Im Falle von Abweichungen zwischen diesem Dokument und den Informationen auf dem 
Originaletikett des Produkts **haben die Daten und Warnhinweise des Herstellers auf der Verpackung 
Vorrang.** 

 

--- 

 



## 🇵🇹 Portugalski 

 

**INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA DO PRODUTO** 

em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE) 2023/988 relativo à segurança geral dos produtos (GPSR) 

 

**1. Identificação do Produto** 

* **Nome Comercial:** LENOR Pérolas de Perfume para a Roupa 195g Jasmim Rubi / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Tipo de Produto:** Pérolas perfumadas para a lavagem de roupa (aditivo de fragrância para 
detergentes) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Forma:** Pequenas pérolas perfumadas, duras e coloridas, em embalagem plástica selável 

* **Utilizador Previsto:** Consumidor (utilizador doméstico) 

 

**2. Utilização Prevista** 

* O produto destina-se **exclusivamente a uso doméstico** como aditivo de fragrância para a 
lavagem de tecidos. 

* Utilizar de acordo com as instruções na embalagem, vertendo as pérolas **diretamente no tambor 
da máquina de lavar** antes de colocar a roupa. 

* **Não utilizar para outros fins** (por exemplo, como ambientador solto em divisões, em 
aspiradores, em radiadores, em queimadores de essências, etc.). 

 

**3. Grupos de Utilizadores e Pessoas Particularmente Vulneráveis** 

* O produto destina-se a ser utilizado por **adultos**. 

* **Não se destina a crianças.** 

* Pessoas com **pele sensível, tendência a alergias** ou hipersensibilidade reconhecida a 
substâncias perfumantes devem ter cautela especial (por exemplo, limitar o contacto com o produto 
concentrado, usar luvas de proteção, suspender o uso se necessário). 

* Deve ser dada atenção especial a **crianças pequenas, pessoas com perturbações cognitivas e 
animais de estimação** – risco de ingestão ou contacto com os olhos. 

 

**4. Principais Perigos Associados à Utilização** 

* **Risco de Ingestão / Asfixia:** As pérolas pequenas e coloridas podem ser confundidas com doces 
por crianças. A ingestão pode causar irritação do trato digestivo, náuseas, vómitos, diarreia; existe 
também risco de aspiração e asfixia. 



* **Risco de Irritação Ocular e Cutânea:** O concentrado de substâncias perfumantes pode causar 
irritação ocular em caso de contacto. Em algumas pessoas, pode provocar irritação cutânea ou 
reações alérgicas (vermelhidão, comichão, erupção cutânea). 

* **Risco de Reações Alérgicas:** O produto contém uma mistura de substâncias perfumantes; em 
pessoas alérgicas a componentes específicos podem ocorrer reações cutâneas alérgicas ou irritação 
das vias respiratórias (por exemplo, tosse, desconforto olfativo com dosagem excessiva). 

* **Perigos Ambientais:** O produto na forma concentrada **não deve ser libertado de forma 
descontrolada no ambiente** (vertido no lavatório, sanita, espalhado ao ar livre, etc.). A eliminação 
inadequada pode contribuir para a carga ambiental de substâncias perfumantes. 

* **Risco de Armazenamento Incorreto:** Uma embalagem aberta ou danificada aumenta o risco de 
contacto de crianças e animais com o produto. A exposição a altas temperaturas ou humidade pode 
resultar na aglomeração das pérolas, danos na embalagem e derramamento acidental. 

 

**5. Instruções de Utilização Segura** 

* Ler sempre o rótulo e utilizar o produto de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 

* Verter as pérolas **diretamente no tambor vazio da máquina de lavar**, antes de colocar a roupa. 

* **Não verter as pérolas na gaveta do detergente** nem na máquina de secar roupa. 

* Não utilizar o produto para lavagem à mão se o fabricante não prever tal utilização no rótulo. 

* **Não exceder a dose recomendada** – uma quantidade excessiva do produto pode aumentar o 
risco de irritações e sobrecarregar desnecessariamente o ambiente. 

* Evitar o contacto direto e prolongado das pérolas com a pele – usar luvas de proteção se 
necessário. 

* **Não inalar intencionalmente vapores ou poeira** das pérolas, não as esmagar nas mãos. 

* Após a utilização do produto, fechar bem a embalagem e lavar as mãos. 

* Não misturar com outras preparações químicas além dos detergentes de lavagem típicos de acordo 
com o seu destino. 

 

**6. Medidas para Prevenir a Exposição de Crianças e Pessoas Sensíveis** 

* Manter **sempre fora do alcance e da vista das crianças**. 

* **Não transvazar / verter o produto para outros recipientes**, especialmente para embalagens de 
alimentos ou bebidas. 

* Não deixar a embalagem aberta em locais acessíveis a crianças (por exemplo, no chão, em 
prateleiras baixas, perto da máquina de lavar). 

* Em caso de deteção de sintomas de irritação ou reação alérgica nos membros do agregado familiar 
– suspender o uso do produto e consultar um médico se necessário. 



 

**7. Armazenamento e Transporte Seguros em Condições Domésticas** 

* Armazenar na **embalagem original, bem fechada**. 

* Armazenar em local **seco e fresco**, longe de fontes de calor e luz solar direta. 

* Não armazenar perto de alimentos, rações, bebidas ou artigos para crianças. 

* Durante o manuseio e transporte doméstico, **evitar danificar a embalagem** e derramar as 
pérolas. 

 

**8. Procedimento em Situações de Emergência** 

* **Ingestão:** **Não provocar o vómito.** Enxaguar a boca com água. Assegurar o acesso a ar 
fresco, observar os sintomas (dor abdominal, náuseas, vómitos). **Contactar imediatamente um 
médico ou centro de informação antivenenos, mostrando a embalagem do produto.** 

* **Contacto com os Olhos:** Enxaguar os olhos cuidadosamente com água limpa e tépida durante 
vários minutos, mantendo as pálpebras bem abertas. Se a vítima usa lentes de contacto e estas 
puderem ser facilmente removidas – remover e continuar o enxaguamento. Em caso de irritação / dor 
ocular persistente – contactar um médico. 

* **Contacto com a Pele:** Retirar as peças de vestuário contaminadas. Lavar a pele completamente 
com água e um agente de limpeza suave. Em caso de aparecimento de erupção cutânea, 
vermelhidão, comichão ou outros sintomas de alergia – procurar aconselhamento médico e não usar 
o produto novamente. 

* **Aspiração / Asfixia numa Criança:** **Chamar imediatamente assistência médica (número de 
emergência 112).** Seguir as recomendações do coordenador médico. 

* **Derramamento do Produto:** Evitar inalar a poeira. Recolher as pérolas mecanicamente (por 
exemplo, com vassoura, pá), e recolher os resíduos com um pano húmido. **Não varrer para o ralo, 
não descarregar grandes quantidades no esgoto.** Entregar os resíduos recolhidos para eliminação 
de acordo com os regulamentos locais. 

 

**9. Eliminação do Produto e da Embalagem** 

* **Não descartar o produto com os resíduos urbanos de forma descontrolada.** 

* Pequenas quantidades residuais do produto podem ser utilizadas de acordo com a sua finalidade 
durante a lavagem. 

* Quantidades maiores de produto não utilizado e a embalagem devem ser eliminadas de acordo 
com os regulamentos locais relativos a resíduos urbanos e de embalagens. 

* As embalagens plásticas vazias e limpas podem, se as regras locais o permitirem, ser entregues 
para recolha seletiva de resíduos (fração de plástico). 

 



**10. Informações Adicionais** 

* O produto **não é um brinquedo, não é um alimento e não é um cosmético** – não aplicar 
diretamente na pele, cabelo ou corpo. 

* Em caso de dúvidas sobre a utilização segura, consultar as informações na embalagem e/ou 
contactar a entidade responsável indicada no rótulo. 

* Em caso de discrepâncias entre este documento e as informações contidas no rótulo original do 
produto, **os dados e avisos do fabricante na embalagem têm precedência.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇷🇴 Rumuński 

 

**INFORMAȚII PRIVIND SIGURANȚA PRODUSULUI** 

în conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2023/988 privind siguranța generală a produselor (GPSR) 

 

**1. Identificarea produsului** 

* **Denumire comercială:** LENOR Perle Parfumate Pentru Rufe 195g Iasomie Rubinie / Ruby 
Jasmine 

* **Tipul produsului:** Perle parfumate pentru rufe (aditiv de parfum pentru detergenți) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Forma:** Perle parfumate mici, tari, colorate, în ambalaj din plastic resigilabil 

* **Utilizator preconizat:** Consumator (utilizator casnic) 

 

**2. Utilizare preconizată** 

* Produsul este destinat **exclusiv uzului casnic** ca aditiv de parfum pentru spălarea țesăturilor. 

* A se utiliza conform instrucțiunilor de pe ambalaj, prin turnarea perlelor **direct în tamburul mașinii 
de spălat** înainte de a introduce rufele. 

* **A nu se utiliza în alte scopuri** (de exemplu, ca odorizant de aer liber în încăperi, în aspiratoare, pe 
calorifere, în lămpi de aromoterapie etc.). 

 

**3. Grupuri de utilizatori și persoane deosebit de vulnerabile** 

* Produsul este destinat utilizării de către **adulți**. 

* **Nu este destinat copiilor.** 



* Persoanele cu **piele sensibilă, tendințe alergice** sau cu hipersensibilitate recunoscută la 
substanțele parfumante ar trebui să manifeste o prudență deosebită (de exemplu, să limiteze 
contactul cu produsul concentrat, să folosească mănuși de protecție, să înceteze utilizarea dacă este 
necesar). 

* Trebuie acordată o atenție specială **copiilor mici, persoanelor cu tulburări cognitive și animalelor 
de companie** – risc de ingestie sau contact cu ochii. 

 

**4. Principalele pericole asociate utilizării** 

* **Risc de ingestie / sufocare:** Perlele mici și colorate pot fi confundate de copii cu bomboane. 
Ingestia poate provoca iritații ale tractului digestiv, greață, vărsături, diaree; există, de asemenea, 
riscul de aspirație și sufocare. 

* **Risc de iritație a ochilor și a pielii:** Concentratul de substanțe parfumante poate provoca iritații 
oculare în caz de contact. La unele persoane, poate provoca iritații cutanate sau reacții alergice 
(roșeață, mâncărime, erupții cutanate). 

* **Risc de reacții alergice:** Produsul conține un amestec de substanțe parfumante; la persoanele 
alergice la anumite componente pot apărea reacții cutanate alergice sau iritații ale căilor respiratorii 
(de exemplu, tuse, disconfort olfactiv la dozare excesivă). 

* **Pericole de mediu:** Produsul în formă concentrată **nu trebuie eliberat în mod necontrolat în 
mediu** (vărsat în chiuvetă, toaletă, împrăștiat afară etc.). Eliminarea necorespunzătoare poate 
contribui la încărcarea mediului cu substanțe parfumante. 

* **Risc de depozitare necorespunzătoare:** Ambalajul deschis sau deteriorat crește riscul de 
contact al copiilor și animalelor cu produsul. Expunerea la temperaturi ridicate sau umiditate poate 
duce la aglomerarea perlelor, deteriorarea ambalajului și vărsarea accidentală. 

 

**5. Instrucțiuni de utilizare sigură** 

* Citiți întotdeauna eticheta și utilizați produsul conform instrucțiunilor producătorului. 

* Turnați perlele **direct în tamburul gol al mașinii de spălat**, înainte de a introduce hainele. 

* **Nu turnați perlele în compartimentul pentru detergent** și nici în uscătorul de rufe. 

* Nu utilizați produsul pentru spălarea manuală, dacă producătorul nu prevede o astfel de utilizare pe 
etichetă. 

* **Nu depășiți doza recomandată** – o cantitate excesivă de produs poate crește riscul de iritații și 
poate încărca inutil mediul. 

* Evitați contactul direct și prelungit al perlelor cu pielea – folosiți mănuși de protecție dacă este 
necesar. 

* **Nu inhalați în mod intenționat vaporii sau praful** din perle, nu le zdrobiți în mâini. 

* După utilizarea produsului, închideți bine ambalajul și spălați-vă mâinile. 



* Nu amestecați cu alte preparate chimice în afară de detergenții de rufe obișnuiți conform destinației 
lor. 

 

**6. Măsuri de prevenire a expunerii copiilor și a persoanelor sensibile** 

* Păstrați **întotdeauna la îndemâna și vederea copiilor**. 

* **Nu turnați / transferați produsul în alte recipiente**, în special în ambalaje de alimente sau 
băuturi. 

* Nu lăsați ambalajul deschis în locuri accesibile copiilor (de exemplu, pe podea, jos pe rafturi, lângă 
mașina de spălat). 

* În cazul în care se constată simptome de iritație sau reacție alergică la membrii gospodăriei – 
încetați utilizarea produsului și, dacă este necesar, consultați un medic. 

 

**7. Depozitare și transport sigur în condiții casnice** 

* A se păstra în **ambalajul original, bine închis**. 

* A se păstra într-un **loc uscat și răcoros**, departe de surse de căldură și de lumina directă a 
soarelui. 

* A nu se păstra în apropierea alimentelor, furajelor, băuturilor sau articolelor pentru copii. 

* În timpul manipulării și transportului în casă, **evitați deteriorarea ambalajului** și vărsarea 
perlelor. 

 

**8. Conduita în situații de urgență** 

* **Ingestie:** **Nu provocați voma.** Clătiți gura cu apă. Asigurați accesul la aer proaspăt, observați 
simptomele (durere abdominală, greață, vărsături). **Contactați imediat un medic sau un centru de 
toxicologie, arătând ambalajul produsului.** 

* **Contact cu ochii:** Clătiți ochii cu grijă cu apă curată, călduță, timp de câteva minute, ținând 
pleoapele larg deschise. Dacă victima poartă lentile de contact și acestea pot fi îndepărtate ușor – 
scoateți-le și continuați clătirea. În cazul iritației / durerii oculare persistente – contactați un medic. 

* **Contact cu pielea:** Îndepărtați articolele de îmbrăcăminte contaminate. Spălați pielea temeinic 
cu apă și un agent de curățare blând. În cazul apariției unei erupții cutanate, roșețe, mâncărimi sau a 
altor simptome de alergie – cereți sfatul medicului și nu utilizați produsul din nou. 

* **Aspirație / Sufocare la un copil:** **Apelați imediat asistența medicală (numărul de urgență 
112).** Urmați recomandările dispecerului medical. 

* **Vărsarea produsului:** Evitați inhalarea prafului. Strângeți perlele mecanic (de exemplu, cu o 
mătură, făraș), iar reziduurile adunați-le cu o cârpă umedă. **Nu măturați în grila de scurgere, nu 
spălați cantități mari în canalizare.** Predați deșeurile colectate pentru eliminare conform 
reglementărilor locale. 



 

**9. Eliminarea produsului și a ambalajului** 

* **Nu aruncați produsul împreună cu deșeurile municipale într-un mod necontrolat.** 

* Cantități mici, reziduale de produs pot fi utilizate conform destinației în timpul spălării. 

* Cantitățile mai mari de produs neutilizat și ambalajul trebuie eliminate în conformitate cu 
reglementările locale privind deșeurile municipale și de ambalaje. 

* Ambalajele din plastic goale și curate pot fi predate, dacă regulile locale permit, pentru colectarea 
selectivă a deșeurilor (fracția de plastic). 

 

**10. Informații suplimentare** 

* Produsul **nu este o jucărie, nu este un aliment și nu este un produs cosmetic** – nu aplicați direct 
pe piele, păr sau corp. 

* În cazul oricăror îndoieli cu privire la utilizarea sigură, consultați informațiile de pe ambalaj și/sau 
contactați entitatea responsabilă indicată pe etichetă. 

* În cazul unor discrepanțe între acest document și informațiile de pe eticheta originală a produsului, 
**datele și avertismentele producătorului de pe ambalaj prevalează.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇸🇰 Słowacki 

 

**INFORMÁCIE O BEZPEČNOSTI VÝROBKU** 

v súlade s Nariadením (EÚ) 2023/988 o všeobecnej bezpečnosti výrobkov (GPSR) 

 

**1. Identifikácia výrobku** 

* **Obchodný názov:** LENOR Vône perličky Do Prania 195g Rubínový Jazmín / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Typ výrobku:** Parfumované vonné perličky do prania (vonná prísada do detergentov) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Forma:** Malé, tvrdé, farebné vonné perličky v uzatvárateľnom plastovom obale 

* **Predpokladaný užívateľ:** Spotrebiteľ (domáci užívateľ) 

 

**2. Predpokladané použitie** 



* Výrobok je určený **výhradne na domáce použitie** ako vonná prísada na pranie textílií. 

* Používajte v súlade s pokynmi na obale, a to nasypaním perličiek **priamo do bubna práčky** pred 
vložením bielizne. 

* **Nepoužívajte na iné účely** (napr. ako voľne ložený osviežovač vzduchu v miestnostiach, vo 
vysávačoch, na radiátoroch, v aroma lampách a pod.). 

 

**3. Skupiny užívateľov a zvlášť zraniteľné osoby** 

* Výrobok je určený na použitie **dospelými osobami**. 

* **Nie je určený pre deti.** 

* Osoby s **citlivou pokožkou, sklonmi k alergiám** alebo s rozpoznanou precitlivenosťou na vonné 
látky by mali byť zvlášť opatrné (napr. obmedziť kontakt s koncentrovaným výrobkom, používať 
ochranné rukavice, v prípade potreby prestať používať). 

* Zvláštnu pozornosť je potrebné venovať **malým deťom, osobám s kognitívnymi poruchami a 
domácim zvieratám** – riziko požitia alebo kontaktu s očami. 

 

**4. Hlavné riziká spojené s používaním** 

* **Riziko požitia / udusenia:** Malé, farebné perličky môžu byť deťmi zamenené za cukríky. Požitie 
môže spôsobiť podráždenie tráviaceho traktu, nevoľnosť, vracanie, hnačku; existuje tiež riziko 
vdýchnutia a udusenia. 

* **Riziko podráždenia očí a kože:** Koncentrát vonných látok môže spôsobiť podráždenie očí v 
prípade kontaktu. U niektorých osôb môže spôsobiť podráždenie kože alebo alergické reakcie 
(začervenanie, svrbenie, vyrážka). 

* **Riziko alergických reakcií:** Výrobok obsahuje zmes vonných látok; u osôb alergických na určité 
zložky sa môžu vyskytnúť alergické kožné reakcie alebo podráždenie dýchacích ciest (napr. kašeľ, 
čuchový diskomfort pri nadmernom dávkovaní). 

* **Environmentálne riziká:** Výrobok v koncentrovanej forme **by nemal byť nekontrolovane 
uvoľňovaný do životného prostredia** (vylievaný do drezu, toalety, rozhadzovaný vonku a pod.). 
Nesprávna likvidácia môže prispieť k zaťaženiu životného prostredia vonnými látkami. 

* **Riziko nesprávneho skladovania:** Otvorený alebo poškodený obal zvyšuje riziko kontaktu detí a 
zvierat s výrobkom. Vystavenie vysokej teplote alebo vlhkosti môže viesť k zhlukovaniu perličiek, 
poškodeniu obalu a náhodnému rozsypaniu. 

 

**5. Pokyny pre bezpečné používanie** 

* Vždy si prečítajte etiketu a používajte výrobok v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu. 

* Nasypávajte perličky **priamo do prázdneho bubna práčky**, pred vložením oblečenia. 

* **Nesypte perličky do dávkovača na pracie prostriedky** ani do sušičky bielizne. 



* Nepoužívajte výrobok na ručné pranie, pokiaľ výrobca na etikete nepredpokladá takéto použitie. 

* **Neprekračujte odporúčanú dávku** – nadmerné množstvo výrobku môže zvyšovať riziko 
podráždenia a zbytočne zaťažovať životné prostredie. 

* Vyhnite sa priamemu, dlhodobému kontaktu perličiek s pokožkou – v prípade potreby používajte 
ochranné rukavice. 

* **Úmyselne nevdychujte výpary ani prach** z perličiek, netlačte ich v rukách. 

* Po použití výrobku starostlivo uzavrite obal a umyte si ruky. 

* Nemixujte s inými chemickými prípravkami okrem typických prostriedkov na pranie v súlade s ich 
určením. 

 

**6. Opatrenia zabraňujúce expozícii detí a citlivých osôb** 

* Skladujte **vždy mimo dosahu a dohľadu detí**. 

* **Neprelievajte / nepresypávajte výrobok do iných nádob**, najmä do obalov od potravín alebo 
nápojov. 

* Nenechávajte otvorený obal na miestach dostupných deťom (napr. na podlahe, nízko na poličkách, 
pri práčke). 

* V prípade zistenia príznakov podráždenia alebo alergickej reakcie u členov domácnosti – prestaňte 
výrobok používať a v prípade potreby sa poraďte s lekárom. 

 

**7. Bezpečné skladovanie a preprava v domácich podmienkach** 

* Skladujte v **originálnom, tesne uzavretom obale**. 

* Skladujte na **suchom, chladnom mieste**, mimo zdrojov tepla a priameho slnečného žiarenia. 

* Neskladujte v blízkosti potravín, krmív, nápojov ani detských predmetov. 

* Počas prenášania a prepravy v domácnosti **vyhnite sa poškodeniu obalu** a rozsypaniu perličiek. 

 

**8. Postup v núdzových situáciách** 

* **Požitie:** **Nevyvolávajte vracanie.** Vypláchnite ústa vodou. Zabezpečte prístup k čerstvému 
vzduchu, sledujte príznaky (bolesť brucha, nevoľnosť, vracanie). **Okamžite kontaktujte lekára alebo 
toxikologické centrum, ukazujúc obal výrobku.** 

* **Kontakt s očami:** Opatrne vyplachujte oči čistou, vlažnou vodou po dobu niekoľkých minút, so 
široko otvorenými viečkami. Ak postihnutý nosí kontaktné šošovky a dajú sa ľahko odstrániť – zložte 
ich a pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. V prípade pretrvávajúceho podráždenia / bolesti očí – kontaktujte 
lekára. 



* **Kontakt s pokožkou:** Odstráňte kontaminované časti odevu. Dôkladne umyte pokožku vodou s 
jemným čistiacim prostriedkom. V prípade výskytu vyrážky, začervenania, svrbenia alebo iných 
príznakov alergie – vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc a výrobok už nepoužívajte. 

* **Vdýchnutie / Udusenie u dieťaťa:** **Okamžite volajte lekársku pomoc (núdzové číslo 112).** 
Postupujte podľa pokynov zdravotníckeho dispečera. 

* **Rozsypanie produktu:** Vyhnite sa vdychovaniu prachu. Mechanicky zhrňte perličky (napr. 
metlou, lopatkou) a zvyšky pozbierajte vlhkou handričkou. **Nezametajte do kanalizácie, 
nesplachujte veľké množstvá do kanalizácie.** Zozbieraný odpad odovzdajte na likvidáciu v súlade s 
miestnymi predpismi. 

 

**9. Likvidácia výrobku a obalu** 

* **Nelikvidujte výrobok s komunálnym odpadom nekontrolovaným spôsobom.** 

* Malé, zvyškové množstvo výrobku možno spotrebovať podľa určenia počas prania. 

* Väčšie množstvo nepoužitého výrobku a obalu je potrebné likvidovať v súlade s miestnymi predpismi 
týkajúcimi sa komunálneho a obalového odpadu. 

* Prázdne, čisté plastové obaly možno, ak to miestne pravidlá umožňujú, odovzdať do separovaného 
zberu odpadu (plastová frakcia). 

 

**10. Doplňujúce informácie** 

* Výrobok **nie je hračka, nie je potravina a nie je kozmetika** – nepoužívajte priamo na pokožku, 
vlasy ani telo. 

* V prípade akýchkoľvek pochybností týkajúcich sa bezpečného používania sa oboznámte s 
informáciami na obale a/alebo kontaktujte zodpovedný subjekt uvedený na etikete. 

* V prípade rozporov medzi týmto dokumentom a informáciami uvedenými na originálnej etikete 
výrobku, **majú prednosť údaje a varovania výrobcu na obale.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇸🇮 Słoweński 

 

**INFORMACIJE O VARNOSTI IZDELKA** 

v skladu z Uredbo (EU) 2023/988 o splošni varnosti proizvodov (GPSR) 

 

**1. Identifikacija izdelka** 



* **Trgovsko ime:** LENOR Dišeče Perlice za Pranje Perila 195g Rubinasti Jasmin / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Vrsta izdelka:** Parfumske dišeče perlice za pranje perila (dodatek dišave detergentom) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Oblika:** Majhne, trde, barvne dišeče perlice v plastični embalaži, ki jo je mogoče ponovno zapreti 

* **Predvideni uporabnik:** Potrošnik (gospodinjski uporabnik) 

 

**2. Predvidena uporaba** 

* Izdelek je namenjen **izključno za gospodinjsko uporabo** kot dodatek dišave za pranje tkanin. 

* Uporabite v skladu z navodili na embalaži, tako da perlice vsujete **neposredno v boben pralnega 
stroja** pred vlaganjem perila. 

* **Ne uporabljajte za druge namene** (npr. kot prosti osvežilec zraka v prostorih, v sesalnikih, na 
radiatorjih, v dišečih gorilnikih itd.). 

 

**3. Uporabniške skupine in posebej ranljive osebe** 

* Izdelek je namenjen za uporabo **odraslim osebam**. 

* **Ni namenjen otrokom.** 

* Osebe z **občutljivo kožo, nagnjenostjo k alergijam** ali z ugotovljeno preobčutljivostjo na dišavne 
snovi naj bodo še posebej previdne (npr. omejijo stik s koncentriranim izdelkom, uporabljajo zaščitne 
rokavice, po potrebi prenehajo z uporabo). 

* Posebno pozornost je treba nameniti **majhnim otrokom, osebam s kognitivnimi motnjami in 
hišnim ljubljenčkom** – tveganje zaužitja ali stika z očmi. 

 

**4. Glavne nevarnosti, povezane z uporabo** 

* **Tveganje zaužitja / zadušitve:** Majhne, barvne perlice lahko otroci zamenjajo za bonbone. 
Zaužitje lahko povzroči draženje prebavnega trakta, slabost, bruhanje, drisko; obstaja tudi tveganje 
aspiracije in zadušitve. 

* **Tveganje draženja oči in kože:** Koncentrat dišavnih snovi lahko povzroči draženje oči v primeru 
stika. Pri nekaterih ljudeh lahko povzroči draženje kože ali alergijske reakcije (rdečico, srbenje, 
izpuščaj). 

* **Tveganje alergijskih reakcij:** Izdelek vsebuje mešanico dišavnih snovi; pri osebah, alergičnih na 
določene komponente, se lahko pojavijo alergijske kožne reakcije ali draženje dihalnih poti (npr. 
kašelj, vohalno nelagodje pri prekomernem odmerjanju). 

* **Okoljske nevarnosti:** Izdelek v koncentrirani obliki **se ne sme nekontrolirano sproščati v 
okolje** (izliti v korito, stranišče, raztresti na prostem itd.). Nepravilno odstranjevanje lahko prispeva k 
obremenitvi okolja z dišavnimi snovmi. 



* **Tveganje nepravilnega shranjevanja:** Odprta ali poškodovana embalaža povečuje tveganje stika 
otrok in živali z izdelkom. Izpostavljenost visoki temperaturi ali vlagi lahko povzroči sprijemanje perlic, 
poškodbo embalaže in nenamerno razsutje. 

 

**5. Navodila za varno uporabo** 

* Vedno preberite etiketo in izdelek uporabljajte v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. 

* Vsujte perlice **neposredno v prazen boben pralnega stroja**, preden vstavite oblačila. 

* **Perlic ne vsipajte v predalček za detergent** niti v sušilni stroj. 

* Izdelka ne uporabljajte za ročno pranje, če proizvajalec na etiketi ne predvideva takšne uporabe. 

* **Ne prekoračite priporočenega odmerka** – prekomerna količina izdelka lahko poveča tveganje 
draženja in po nepotrebnem obremenjuje okolje. 

* Izogibajte se neposrednemu, dolgotrajnemu stiku perlic s kožo – po potrebi uporabite zaščitne 
rokavice. 

* **Namerno ne vdihavajte hlapov ali prahu** iz perlic, ne gnetite jih v rokah. 

* Po uporabi izdelka embalažo skrbno zaprite in si umijte roke. 

* Ne mešajte z drugimi kemičnimi pripravki razen s tipičnimi sredstvi za pranje perila v skladu z njihovo 
namenom. 

 

**6. Ukrepi za preprečevanje izpostavljenosti otrok in občutljivih oseb** 

* Vedno shranjujte **izven dosega in pogleda otrok**. 

* **Izdelka ne prelivajte / presipajte v druge posode**, zlasti ne v embalažo za hrano ali pijačo. 

* Odprte embalaže ne puščajte na mestih, dostopnih otrokom (npr. na tleh, nizko na policah, pri 
pralnem stroju). 

* V primeru ugotovitve simptomov draženja ali alergijske reakcije pri članih gospodinjstva – prenehajte 
z uporabo izdelka in se po potrebi posvetujte z zdravnikom. 

 

**7. Varno shranjevanje in prevoz v gospodinjskih pogojih** 

* Shranjujte v **originalni, tesno zaprti embalaži**. 

* Shranjujte v **suhem, hladnem prostoru**, stran od virov toplote in neposredne sončne svetlobe. 

* Ne shranjujte v bližini hrane, krme, pijač ali otroških pripomočkov. 

* Med prenašanjem in prevozom doma **se izogibajte poškodovanju embalaže** in razsutju perlic. 

 

**8. Ravnanje v nujnih primerih** 



* **Zaužitje:** **Ne izzivajte bruhanja.** Usta izperite z vodo. Zagotovite dostop do svežega zraka, 
opazujte simptome (bolečina v trebuhu, slabost, bruhanje). **Nemudoma se obrnite na zdravnika ali 
center za zastrupitve, pokažite embalažo izdelka.** 

* **Stik z očmi:** Oči previdno izpirajte s čisto, mlačno vodo več minut, pri široko odprtih vekah. Če 
ponesrečenec nosi kontaktne leče in jih je mogoče enostavno odstraniti – jih odstranite in nadaljujte z 
izpiranjem. V primeru vztrajajočega draženja / bolečine v očeh – se obrnite na zdravnika. 

* **Stik s kožo:** Odstranite onesnažene dele oblačil. Kožo temeljito umijte z vodo in blagim čistilnim 
sredstvom. V primeru pojava izpuščaja, rdečice, srbenja ali drugih simptomov alergije – poiščite 
zdravniški nasvet in izdelka ne uporabljajte ponovno. 

* **Aspiracija / Zadušitev pri otroku:** **Nemudoma pokličite nujno medicinsko pomoč (številka za 
klic v sili 112).** Ravnajte v skladu z navodili medicinskega dispečerja. 

* **Razsutje izdelka:** Izogibajte se vdihavanju prahu. Perlice mehansko poberite (npr. z metlo, 
smetnico), ostanke pa zberite z vlažno krpo. **Ne pometajte v odtočno rešetko, ne splakujte velikih 
količin v kanalizacijo.** Zbrane odpadke oddajte v odstranjevanje v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi. 

 

**9. Odstranjevanje izdelka in embalaže** 

* **Izdelka ne odvrzite skupaj z komunalnimi odpadki na nekontroliran način.** 

* Majhne, preostale količine izdelka se lahko porabijo v skladu z namenom med pranjem. 

* Večje količine neuporabljenega izdelka in embalaže je treba odstraniti v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi o 
komunalnih in embalažnih odpadkih. 

* Prazne, čiste plastične embalaže se lahko, če lokalna pravila to dopuščajo, oddajo v ločeno zbiranje 
odpadkov (plastična frakcija). 

 

**10. Dodatne informacije** 

* Izdelek **ni igrača, ni hrana in ni kozmetični izdelek** – ne nanašajte neposredno na kožo, lase ali 
telo. 

* V primeru kakršnih koli dvomov glede varne uporabe se seznanite z informacijami na embalaži in/ali 
se obrnite na odgovorni subjekt, naveden na etiketi. 

* V primeru neskladij med tem dokumentom in informacijami, navedenimi na originalni etiketi izdelka, 
**imajo prednost podatki in opozorila proizvajalca na embalaži.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇸🇪 Szwedzki 

 



**PRODUKTSÄKERHETSINFORMATION** 

i enlighet med Europaparlamentets och rådets förordning (EU) 2023/988 om allmän produktsäkerhet 
(GPSR) 

 

**1. Produktidentifiering** 

* **Handelsnamn:** LENOR DoftPärlor För Tvätt 195g Rubin Jasmin / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Produkttyp:** Parfymerade doftpärlor för tvätt (dofttillsats till tvättmedel) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Form:** Små, hårda, färgade doftpärlor i en återförslutningsbar plastförpackning 

* **Avsedd användare:** Konsument (hushållsanvändare) 

 

**2. Avsedd användning** 

* Produkten är avsedd **uteslutande för hushållsbruk** som dofttillsats vid tvätt av textilier. 

* Använd enligt instruktionerna på förpackningen, genom att hälla pärlorna **direkt i tvättmaskinens 
trumma** innan tvätten läggs i. 

* **Använd inte för andra ändamål** (t.ex. som lös luftfräschare i rum, i dammsugare, på element, i 
doftlampor/vaxvärmare etc.). 

 

**3. Användargrupper och särskilt sårbara personer** 

* Produkten är avsedd för användning av **vuxna**. 

* **Den är inte avsedd för barn.** 

* Personer med **känslig hud, tendenser till allergier** eller med erkänd överkänslighet mot 
doftämnen bör iaktta särskild försiktighet (t.ex. begränsa kontakt med den koncentrerade produkten, 
använda skyddshandskar, avbryta användningen vid behov). 

* Särskild uppmärksamhet bör riktas mot **små barn, personer med kognitiv funktionsnedsättning 
och husdjur** – risk för förtäring eller ögonkontakt. 

 

**4. Huvudsakliga faror i samband med användningen** 

* **Risk för förtäring / kvävning:** Små, färgade pärlor kan av barn förväxlas med godis. Förtäring kan 
orsaka irritation i matsmältningskanalen, illamående, kräkningar, diarré; det finns också risk för 
aspiration och kvävning. 

* **Risk för ögon- och hudirritation:** Koncentratet av doftämnen kan orsaka ögonirritation vid 
kontakt. Hos vissa personer kan det orsaka hudirritation eller allergiska reaktioner (rodnad, klåda, 
utslag). 



* **Risk för allergiska reaktioner:** Produkten innehåller en blandning av doftämnen; allergiska 
hudreaktioner eller irritation i luftvägarna (t.ex. hosta, luktrelaterat obehag vid överdosering) kan 
uppstå hos personer som är allergiska mot specifika komponenter. 

* **Miljöfaror:** Produkten i koncentrerad form **bör inte släppas ut okontrollerat i miljön** (hällas i 
vasken, toaletten, spridas utomhus etc.). Felaktig bortskaffning kan bidra till miljöbelastning med 
doftämnen. 

* **Risk för felaktig förvaring:** Öppen eller skadad förpackning ökar risken för att barn och djur 
kommer i kontakt med produkten. Exponering för hög temperatur eller fukt kan leda till att pärlorna 
klumpar ihop sig, skada på förpackningen och oavsiktligt spill. 

 

**5. Instruktioner för säker användning** 

* Läs alltid etiketten och använd produkten enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. 

* Häll pärlorna **direkt i den tomma tvättmaskinstrumman**, innan kläderna läggs i. 

* **Häll inte pärlorna i tvättmedelsfacket** eller i torktumlaren. 

* Använd inte produkten för handtvätt om tillverkaren inte anger sådan användning på etiketten. 

* **Överskrid inte den rekommenderade dosen** – en överdriven mängd av produkten kan öka risken 
för irritation och onödigt belasta miljön. 

* Undvik direkt, långvarig kontakt mellan pärlorna och huden – använd skyddshandskar vid behov. 

* **Inandas inte avsiktligt ångor eller damm** från pärlorna, krossa dem inte i händerna. 

* Stäng förpackningen ordentligt och tvätta händerna noggrant efter användning av produkten. 

* Blanda inte med andra kemiska preparat utöver typiska tvättmedel i enlighet med deras avsedda 
användning. 

 

**6. Åtgärder för att förhindra exponering för barn och känsliga personer** 

* Förvara **alltid utom räckhåll och synhåll för barn**. 

* **Häll / överför inte produkten till andra behållare**, särskilt inte mat- eller dryckesförpackningar. 

* Lämna inte den öppna förpackningen på platser som är tillgängliga för barn (t.ex. på golvet, lågt på 
hyllor, vid tvättmaskinen). 

* Om symtom på irritation eller allergisk reaktion observeras hos hushållsmedlemmar – avbryt 
användningen av produkten och rådfråga en läkare vid behov. 

 

**7. Säker förvaring och transport i hushållsförhållanden** 

* Förvara i den **ursprungliga, tätt slutna förpackningen**. 

* Förvara på en **torr, sval plats**, borta från värmekällor och direkt solljus. 



* Förvara inte i närheten av livsmedel, foder, drycker eller barnartiklar. 

* Under hantering och transport i hemmet **undvik att skada förpackningen** och spilla pärlorna. 

 

**8. Förfarande i nödsituationer** 

* **Förtäring:** **Framkalla inte kräkning.** Skölj munnen med vatten. Säkerställ tillgång till frisk luft, 
observera symtom (buksmärta, illamående, kräkningar). **Kontakta omedelbart läkare eller 
giftinformationscentral, och visa upp produktens förpackning.** 

* **Ögonkontakt:** Skölj ögonen försiktigt med rent, ljummet vatten i flera minuter, med ögonlocken 
hållna vitt öppna. Om den skadade bär kontaktlinser och de lätt kan tas bort – ta bort dem och fortsätt 
sköljningen. Vid kvarstående irritation / ögonsmärta – kontakta läkare. 

* **Hudkontakt:** Ta bort kontaminerade klädesplagg. Tvätta huden noggrant med vatten och ett milt 
rengöringsmedel. Vid uppkomst av utslag, rodnad, klåda eller andra allergiska symtom – sök 
medicinsk rådgivning och använd inte produkten igen. 

* **Aspiration / Kvävning hos ett barn:** **Ring omedelbart efter medicinsk hjälp (nödnummer 112).** 
Följ instruktionerna från den medicinska larmcentralen. 

* **Spill av produkten:** Undvik att andas in damm. Samla upp pärlorna mekaniskt (t.ex. med kvast, 
skyffel), och samla upp rester med en fuktig trasa. **Sopa inte ner i avloppet, spola inte ner stora 
mängder i avloppssystemet.** Lämna det insamlade avfallet för bortskaffande i enlighet med lokala 
föreskrifter. 

 

**9. Bortskaffande av produkt och förpackning** 

* **Bortskaffa inte produkten tillsammans med hushållsavfall på ett okontrollerat sätt.** 

* Små, restmängder av produkten kan användas enligt avsedd användning under tvätt. 

* Större mängder oanvänd produkt och förpackningen ska bortskaffas i enlighet med lokala 
föreskrifter för hushålls- och förpackningsavfall. 

* Tomma, rena plastförpackningar kan, om lokala regler tillåter det, lämnas till selektiv 
avfallsinsamling (plastfraktion). 

 

**10. Ytterligare information** 

* Produkten **är inte en leksak, är inte mat och är inte kosmetika** – applicera inte direkt på hud, hår 
eller kropp. 

* Vid tvivel angående säker användning, konsultera informationen på förpackningen och/eller 
kontakta den ansvariga enheten som anges på etiketten. 

* I händelse av diskrepanser mellan detta dokument och informationen på produktens originaletikett, 
**har tillverkarens uppgifter och varningar på förpackningen företräde.** 

 



--- 

 

## 🇭🇺 Węgierski 

 

**TERMÉK BIZTONSÁGI INFORMÁCIÓK** 

az általános termékbiztonságról szóló 2023/988/EU rendelet (GPSR) alapján 

 

**1. Termékazonosítás** 

* **Kereskedelmi név:** LENOR Illatgyöngyök Mosáshoz 195g Rubint Jázmin / Ruby Jasmine 

* **Termék típusa:** Parfümözött illatgyöngyök mosáshoz (illatanyag adalék mosószerekhez) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Forma:** Kicsi, kemény, színes illatgyöngyök visszazárható műanyag csomagolásban 

* **Előrelátható felhasználó:** Fogyasztó (háztartási felhasználó) 

 

**2. Rendeltetésszerű használat** 

* A termék **kizárólag háztartási használatra** szánt textíliák mosásához, mint illatanyag adalék. 

* A csomagoláson található utasítások szerint használja, a gyöngyöket **közvetlenül a mosógép 
dobjába** öntve, a ruha behelyezése előtt. 

* **Ne használja más célokra** (pl. laza légfrissítőként helyiségekben, porszívókban, fűtőtesteken, 
illatmécsesekben stb.). 

 

**3. Felhasználói csoportok és különösen veszélyeztetett személyek** 

* A termék **felnőttek** általi használatra készült. 

* **Nem gyermekek számára készült.** 

* **Érzékeny bőrű, allergiára hajlamos** vagy az illatanyagokra igazolt túlérzékenységgel rendelkező 
személyek fokozott óvatossággal járjanak el (pl. korlátozzák a koncentrált termékkel való érintkezést, 
használjanak védőkesztyűt, szükség esetén hagyják abba a használatát). 

* Különös figyelmet kell fordítani a **kisgyermekekre, kognitív zavarokkal küzdő személyekre és a 
háziállatokra** – lenyelés vagy szembe kerülés veszélye. 

 

**4. A használattal kapcsolatos fő veszélyek** 



* **Lenyelés / fulladás veszélye:** A kicsi, színes gyöngyöket a gyermekek összetéveszthetik 
édességgel. A lenyelés a tápcsatorna irritációját, hányingert, hányást, hasmenést okozhat; fennáll az 
aspiráció és fulladás veszélye is. 

* **Szem- és bőrirritáció veszélye:** Az illatanyag-koncentrátum érintkezés esetén szemirritációt 
okozhat. Egyes személyeknél bőrirritációt vagy allergiás reakciókat (bőrpír, viszketés, kiütés) válthat ki. 

* **Allergiás reakciók veszélye:** A termék illatanyagok keverékét tartalmazza; az érzékeny 
személyeknél allergiás bőrreakciók vagy légúti irritáció (pl. köhögés, szag okozta diszkomfort túlzott 
adagolás esetén) jelentkezhetnek. 

* **Környezeti veszélyek:** A koncentrált formájú terméket **nem szabad ellenőrizetlenül a 
környezetbe juttatni** (mosogatóba, WC-be önteni, kint szétszórni stb.). A nem megfelelő 
ártalmatlanítás hozzájárulhat az illatanyagok környezeti terheléséhez. 

* **Nem megfelelő tárolás veszélye:** A nyitott vagy sérült csomagolás növeli a gyermekek és állatok 
termékkel való érintkezésének kockázatát. Magas hőmérséklet vagy nedvesség hatására a gyöngyök 
összetapadhatnak, a csomagolás megsérülhet és véletlenül kiszóródhat. 

 

**5. Biztonságos használati utasítások** 

* Mindig olvassa el a címkét és a terméket a gyártó utasításai szerint használja. 

* A gyöngyöket **közvetlenül az üres mosógép dobjába** öntse, a ruha behelyezése előtt. 

* **Ne öntse a gyöngyöket a mosószer adagoló fiókba** vagy a szárítógépbe. 

* Ne használja a terméket kézi mosáshoz, ha a gyártó a címkén nem engedélyezi az ilyen 
felhasználást. 

* **Ne lépje túl az ajánlott adagot** – a túlzott mennyiségű termék növelheti az irritáció kockázatát és 
szükségtelenül terheli a környezetet. 

* Kerülje a gyöngyök közvetlen, hosszan tartó érintkezését a bőrrel – szükség esetén használjon 
védőkesztyűt. 

* **Ne lélegezze be szándékosan a gyöngyökből származó gőzt vagy port**, ne törje össze a kezében. 

* A termék használata után gondosan zárja le a csomagolást és mosson kezet. 

* Ne keverje más kémiai készítményekkel, kivéve a tipikus mosószereket a rendeltetésüknek 
megfelelően. 

 

**6. Intézkedések a gyermekek és az érzékeny személyek expozíciójának megelőzésére** 

* Mindig **gyermekektől elzárva és látótávolságon kívül** tárolja. 

* **Ne öntse / töltse át a terméket más edényekbe**, különösen ne élelmiszer- vagy 
italcsomagolásokba. 

* Ne hagyja a nyitott csomagolást gyermekek számára hozzáférhető helyen (pl. a padlón, alacsony 
polcokon, a mosógép közelében). 



* Amennyiben irritációs tüneteket vagy allergiás reakciót észlel a háztartás tagjainál – hagyja abba a 
termék használatát, és szükség esetén forduljon orvoshoz. 

 

**7. Biztonságos tárolás és szállítás háztartási körülmények között** 

* Tárolja az **eredeti, szorosan lezárt csomagolásban**. 

* Tárolja **száraz, hűvös helyen**, hőforrásoktól és közvetlen napfénytől távol. 

* Ne tárolja élelmiszerek, takarmányok, italok vagy gyermekcikkek közelében. 

* A háztartási szállítás és mozgatás során **kerülje a csomagolás sérülését** és a gyöngyök 
kiszóródását. 

 

**8. Teendők vészhelyzetekben** 

* **Lenyelés:** **Ne hánytasson.** Öblítse ki a szájat vízzel. Biztosítson hozzáférést friss levegőhöz, 
figyelje a tüneteket (hasi fájdalom, hányinger, hányás). **Azonnal forduljon orvoshoz vagy toxikológiai 
központhoz, a termék csomagolását megmutatva.** 

* **Szembe kerülés:** Óvatosan öblítse a szemet tiszta, langyos vízzel több percig, a szemhéjakat 
szélesre nyitva tartva. Ha a sérült kontaktlencsét visel és az könnyen eltávolítható – vegye ki, és 
folytassa az öblítést. Tartós irritáció / szemfájdalom esetén – forduljon orvoshoz. 

* **Bőrrel való érintkezés:** Távolítsa el a szennyezett ruhadarabokat. Mossa le a bőrt alaposan vízzel 
és enyhe tisztítószerrel. Kiütés, bőrpír, viszketés vagy egyéb allergiás tünetek esetén – kérjen orvosi 
tanácsot, és ne használja újra a terméket. 

* **Aspiráció / Fulladás gyermeken:** **Azonnal hívjon orvosi segítséget (segélyhívó szám: 112).** 
Kövesse az orvosi diszpécser utasításait. 

* **Termék kiszóródása:** Kerülje a por belélegzését. A gyöngyöket mechanikusan (pl. seprűvel, 
lapáttal) gyűjtse össze, a maradékot pedig nedves ruhával törölje fel. **Ne seperje a lefolyóba, ne 
öblítsen nagy mennyiséget a csatornába.** A begyűjtött hulladékot a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően 
adja át ártalmatlanításra. 

 

**9. Termék és csomagolás ártalmatlanítása** 

* **Ne dobja ki a terméket ellenőrizetlen módon a kommunális hulladékkal.** 

* Kis, maradék mennyiségű termék felhasználható a rendeltetésének megfelelően mosás közben. 

* Nagyobb mennyiségű fel nem használt terméket és a csomagolást a helyi kommunális és 
csomagolási hulladékokra vonatkozó előírásoknak megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani. 

* Az üres, tiszta műanyag csomagolások, amennyiben a helyi szabályok ezt lehetővé teszik, leadhatók 
szelektív hulladékgyűjtésre (műanyag frakció). 

 



**10. Kiegészítő információk** 

* A termék **nem játék, nem élelmiszer és nem kozmetikum** – ne használja közvetlenül bőrre, hajra 
vagy testre. 

* Bármilyen, a biztonságos használattal kapcsolatos kétség esetén tájékozódjon a csomagoláson 
található információkból és/vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a címkén feltüntetett felelős szervezettel. 

* Amennyiben eltérés van a jelen dokumentum és az eredeti termékcímkén szereplő információk 
között, **a gyártó adatai és figyelmeztetései a csomagoláson élveznek elsőbbséget.** 

 

--- 

 

## 🇮🇹 Włoski 

 

**INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA DEL PRODOTTO** 

in conformità al Regolamento (UE) 2023/988 sulla sicurezza generale dei prodotti (GPSR) 

 

**1. Identificazione del Prodotto** 

* **Nome Commerciale:** LENOR Perle Profumate Per Bucato 195g Gelsomino Rubino / Ruby 
Jasmine 

* **Tipo di Prodotto:** Perle profumate per il bucato (additivo di fragranza per detergenti) 

* **EAN:** 8700216708258 

* **Forma:** Piccole perle profumate, dure e colorate in una confezione di plastica richiudibile 

* **Utilizzatore Previsto:** Consumatore (utilizzatore domestico) 

 

**2. Uso Previsto** 

* Il prodotto è destinato **esclusivamente all'uso domestico** come additivo di fragranza per il 
lavaggio dei tessuti. 

* Utilizzare secondo le istruzioni sulla confezione, versando le perle **direttamente nel cestello della 
lavatrice** prima di inserire il bucato. 

* **Non utilizzare per altri scopi** (ad esempio, come deodorante per ambienti sfuso, negli 
aspirapolvere, sui termosifoni, nei diffusori di essenze, ecc.). 

 

**3. Gruppi di Utilizzatori e Persone Particolarmente Vulnerabili** 

* Il prodotto è destinato all'uso da parte di **adulti**. 



* **Non è destinato ai bambini.** 

* Le persone con **pelle sensibile, tendenze allergiche** o ipersensibilità riconosciuta alle sostanze 
profumate devono esercitare particolare cautela (ad esempio, limitare il contatto con il prodotto 
concentrato, utilizzare guanti protettivi, interrompere l'uso se necessario). 

* Particolare attenzione deve essere prestata ai **bambini piccoli, alle persone con disturbi cognitivi e 
agli animali domestici** – rischio di ingestione o contatto con gli occhi. 

 

**4. Principali Pericoli Associati all'Uso** 

* **Rischio di Ingestione / Soffocamento:** Le perle piccole e colorate possono essere scambiate per 
caramelle dai bambini. L'ingestione può causare irritazione del tratto digestivo, nausea, vomito, 
diarrea; esiste anche il rischio di aspirazione e soffocamento. 

* **Rischio di Irritazione degli Occhi e della Pelle:** Il concentrato di sostanze profumate può causare 
irritazione agli occhi in caso di contatto. In alcune persone, può provocare irritazione cutanea o 
reazioni allergiche (arrossamento, prurito, eruzione cutanea). 

* **Rischio di Reazioni Allergiche:** Il prodotto contiene una miscela di sostanze profumate; in 
persone allergiche a componenti specifici possono verificarsi reazioni cutanee allergiche o irritazione 
delle vie respiratorie (ad esempio, tosse, fastidio olfattivo in caso di dosaggio eccessivo). 

* **Pericoli Ambientali:** Il prodotto in forma concentrata **non deve essere rilasciato in modo 
incontrollato nell'ambiente** (versato nel lavandino, nel water, sparso all'esterno, ecc.). 
L'eliminazione impropria può contribuire al carico ambientale di sostanze profumate. 

* **Rischio di Conservazione Impropria:** Una confezione aperta o danneggiata aumenta il rischio di 
contatto di bambini e animali con il prodotto. L'esposizione a temperature elevate o umidità può 
causare l'agglomerazione delle perle, il danneggiamento della confezione e lo spargimento 
accidentale. 

 

**5. Istruzioni per un Uso Sicuro** 

* Leggere sempre l'etichetta e utilizzare il prodotto secondo le istruzioni del produttore. 

* Versare le perle **direttamente nel cestello vuoto della lavatrice**, prima di inserire i vestiti. 

* **Non versare le perle nel cassetto del detersivo** o nell'asciugatrice. 

* Non utilizzare il prodotto per il lavaggio a mano se il produttore non prevede tale uso sull'etichetta. 

* **Non superare la dose raccomandata** – una quantità eccessiva di prodotto può aumentare il 
rischio di irritazioni e gravare inutilmente sull'ambiente. 

* Evitare il contatto diretto e prolungato delle perle con la pelle – utilizzare guanti protettivi se 
necessario. 

* **Non inalare intenzionalmente vapori o polvere** dalle perle, non schiacciarle nelle mani. 

* Dopo l'uso del prodotto, chiudere bene la confezione e lavarsi le mani. 



* Non mescolare con altri preparati chimici oltre ai tipici detergenti per il bucato secondo la loro 
destinazione. 

 

**6. Misure per Prevenire l'Esposizione di Bambini e Persone Sensibili** 

* Conservare **sempre fuori dalla portata e dalla vista dei bambini**. 

* **Non travasare / versare il prodotto in altri contenitori**, in particolare in confezioni di cibo o 
bevande. 

* Non lasciare la confezione aperta in luoghi accessibili ai bambini (ad esempio, sul pavimento, su 
scaffali bassi, vicino alla lavatrice). 

* In caso di rilevamento di sintomi di irritazione o reazione allergica nei membri della famiglia – 
interrompere l'uso del prodotto e consultare un medico se necessario. 

 

**7. Conservazione e Trasporto Sicuri in Condizioni Domestiche** 

* Conservare nella **confezione originale, ermeticamente chiusa**. 

* Conservare in un **luogo asciutto e fresco**, lontano da fonti di calore e luce solare diretta. 

* Non conservare vicino a cibo, mangimi, bevande o articoli per bambini. 

* Durante la manipolazione e il trasporto domestico, **evitare di danneggiare la confezione** e di 
spargere le perle. 

 

**8. Procedura in Situazioni di Emergenza** 

* **Ingestione:** **Non provocare il vomito.** Sciacquare la bocca con acqua. Garantire l'accesso 
all'aria fresca, osservare i sintomi (dolore addominale, nausea, vomito). **Contattare 
immediatamente un medico o un centro antiveleni, mostrando la confezione del prodotto.** 

* **Contatto con gli Occhi:** Sciacquare gli occhi con cautela con acqua pulita e tiepida per diversi 
minuti, tenendo le palpebre ben aperte. Se la vittima porta lenti a contatto e queste possono essere 
rimosse facilmente – toglierle e continuare il risciacquo. In caso di irritazione / dolore oculare 
persistente – contattare un medico. 

* **Contatto con la Pelle:** Rimuovere gli indumenti contaminati. Lavare la pelle accuratamente con 
acqua e un detergente delicato. In caso di comparsa di eruzione cutanea, arrossamento, prurito o altri 
sintomi di allergia – consultare un medico e non utilizzare nuovamente il prodotto. 

* **Aspirazione / Soffocamento in un Bambino:** **Chiamare immediatamente assistenza medica 
(numero di emergenza 112).** Seguire le raccomandazioni del coordinatore medico. 

* **Spargimento del Prodotto:** Evitare di inalare la polvere. Raccogliere le perle meccanicamente 
(ad esempio, con scopa, paletta), e raccogliere i residui con un panno umido. **Non spazzare nello 
scarico, non sciacquare grandi quantità nelle fognature.** Consegnare i rifiuti raccolti per 
l'eliminazione in conformità con le normative locali. 



 

**9. Eliminazione del Prodotto e della Confezione** 

* **Non smaltire il prodotto con i rifiuti urbani in modo incontrollato.** 

* Piccole quantità residue del prodotto possono essere utilizzate secondo la loro destinazione 
durante il lavaggio. 

* Quantità maggiori di prodotto non utilizzato e la confezione devono essere smaltite in conformità 
con le normative locali relative ai rifiuti urbani e di imballaggio. 

* Le confezioni di plastica vuote e pulite possono, se le regole locali lo consentono, essere conferite 
alla raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti (frazione plastica). 

 

**10. Informazioni Aggiuntive** 

* Il prodotto **non è un giocattolo, non è un alimento e non è un cosmetico** – non applicare 
direttamente su pelle, capelli o corpo. 

* In caso di dubbi sull'uso sicuro, consultare le informazioni sulla confezione e/o contattare l'entità 
responsabile indicata sull'etichetta. 

* In caso di discrepanze tra il presente documento e le informazioni riportate sull'etichetta originale 
del prodotto, **i dati e gli avvertimenti del produttore sulla confezione hanno la precedenza.** 


